ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Acting Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 6676700
FAX (510) 337-9335
November 5, 2002

Mr. Aris Krimetz

Wente Winery

5565 Tesla Road
Livermore, CA 94550-9149

Subject; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002585 and Geotracker Global ID TOB00186818, Wente Winery, 5565
Tesla Road, Livermore, CA 84550 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Krimetz;

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure lefter in accordance with
Chapter 8.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997, As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board's Geotracker website (hitp//geotracker.swrch.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website {http.//www.acgov.org/acehfindex.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

=  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in soll at concentrations up to 232 ppm.
»  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil remain in soil at concentrations up to 380 ppm.

= |ead, volatile organic compounds, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel were detected
intermittently in the on-site water supply well at Wente Winery. Please see the Considerations and/or
Variances in the Case Closure Summary.

If you have any guestions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

&Wé
Donna L. Drogos, P.E.

I.OP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures.
1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary



GG

Cheryl Dizon, QIC 80201 (w/enc)
Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Mr. Mansour Sepehr (w/o enc)
SOMA Environmental Engineering
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton CA 94588-3334

D. Drogos (wlenc)

Jerry Wickham {w/orig enc),
Geotracker (w/enc)

File (w/enc)
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Closure Unit (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

RO0002585 Closure Letters



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Acting Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-8335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

November &, 2009

Mr. Aris Krimetz

Wente Winery

5565 Tesla Road
Livermore, CA 84550-8148

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002585 and Geotracker Global ID T0600186816, Wente Winery, 5565
Tesla Road, Livermore, CA 94550 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Krimetz:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation, Your willingness and promptness in responding o our inguiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided fo
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a} and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of .the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action retated to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision {h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Alameda County Environmental Health



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: May 20, 2009

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: {510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Wente Winery

Site Facility Address: 5565 Tesla Rd. Livermore, CA 24550

RB Case No.: - Local Case No.: - LOP Case No.: ROG002585
URF Filing Date: 07/02/2003 Geotracker iD.: TOB00186816 APN: 99A-2340-4-1
WM—“”_—%W
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Aris Krimetz, Wente Vineyards 55656 Tesla Rd. Livermore, CA 94550 D149 925-456-2300

. Closed
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
Diesel UST Unknown Diesel Removed 1987
Gasoline UST Unknown Gasoline Removed 1987
Piping Removed 1987

. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: —-

o e e

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 5 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 5.61 Lowest Depth: 9.23 | Flow Direction: Northwest to
feet feet Southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source.
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: The nearest water supply well is the Wente Vineyards on-site well (3S/2E
23F1) that is approximately 230 feet south (upgradient) of the former USTS. The Wente Vineyards on-site well is 102
feet deep with a casing diameter of 10 inches and is screened from 11 to 66 feet bgs and 77 to 93 feet bgs. The on-site
well was included in the quarterly sampling program from May 2005 to June 2008. TPH as diesel was detected in water
from the on-site well during 5 of 12 sampling events at concentrations up to 100 ppb. Lead was detected once ata
concentration of 26 ppb in water from the on-site well during a sampling event on May 5, 2006. Lead was not detected at
reportable concentrations during the other 10 sampling events where metals were analyzed. During the first two
sampling events on November 28, 2005 and February 13, 2006, chloroethane was detected in water from the on-site
supply well at concentrations of 4.19 and 0.5 ppb, respectively. Chloroethane was not detected in water samples from
the on-site supply well during 9 subsequent monitoring events from May 5, 2006 through June 24, 2008. The source of
isolated detections of lead and VOCs in the on-site water supply well is unknown but may be related to sampling
artifacts. The source of intermittent detections of TPH as diesel may be related to local sources near or upgradient from
the on-site water supply well. Based on the upgradient location from the former USTs, the on-site water supply well is
not expected to be a receptor for the former USTs.

An off-site supply well for the Steven Kent Winery (3S/2E 23C2) is approximately 150 feet west {crossgradient) from the
steam-cleaning area at Wente Vineyards and approximately 270 feet southwest (crossgradient) from the former USTs.
The off-site well at Steven Kent Winery is not used for potable water supply. We understand that Wente Vineyards
provides potable water to the Steven Kent Winery using sources other than well 38/2E 23C2. Water from the off-site
well was previously mixed with water from the on-site Wente Vineyards well and used forirrigation. The off-gite well is
1225 feet deep with a pump instalied at approximately 100 feet bgs. During the initial sampling event for the off-site well
on November 28, 2005, benzene was detected at a concentration of 0.77 ppb. During the second sampling event for the
off-site well on November 28, 2005, tetrahydrofuran and chloroethane were detected in water from the off-site well at
concentrations of 19,700 and 380 ppb, respectively. Benzene, tetrahydrofuran, and chloroethane were not detected in
water from the Steven Kent Winery off-site well during 11 subsequent quarterly groundwater sampling events from
January 16, 2006 through June 24, 2008. The source of the benzene, tetrahydrofuran, and chloroethane detected during
the initial sampling events is unknown. A monitoring well (MW S-2) was installed directly upgradient approximately 90
fect southeast of the off-site supply well to evaluate water quatity for groundwater likely to be captured by the well. No
VOCs were detected in groundwater from MWS-2 during two sampling events. A monitoring well (MWS-1) was also
installed in the area of the steam-cleaning area to assess whether water quality has been affected by discharges from
the steam-cleaning area. TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and VOCs were no detected at reportable concentrations in
groundwater samples collected from MWS-2 during sampling events on March 26, 2008 and June 24, 2008. Based on
the apparent absence of groundwater impacts in the steam-cleaning area, the off-site well is not expected to be a
receptor for the steam-cleaning area. Based on the cross gradient location of the off-site well from the former USTs, the
off-site well is not expected to be a receptor for the fuel leak from the former USTs.

Four additional off-site water supply wells are located west of the former USTs. Well 3S5/2E 23D1 is a 140 feet deep
domestic well located approximately 600 feet west of the former USTs. Based on the crossgradient location and
distance from the former USTs, well 3S/2E 23 D1 is not expected to be a receptor for the fuel leak from the former USTs.

Wells 38/2E 23D2, 3S/2E 23D3, and 3S/2E 23D4 are domestic or supply wells located 1,000 to 1,400 feet west of the
former USTs. Based on the crossgradient locations and distance from the former USTs, these wells are not expected to
be receptors for the fuel leak from the former USTs. Well 3S.2E 14P1 is a 740-feet deep supply well located
approximately 1,000 feet north northeast of the former USTs. Based on the crossgradient location and distance from
the former USTs, well 38/2E 14P1 is not expected to be a receptor for the fuel leak from the former USTs. Well 3S/2E
14P2 is a 120-feet deep potable supply well located approximately 1.050 feet northeast of the formedr USTs. Based on
the crossgradient location and distance from the former USs, well 3S/2E 14P2 is not expected to be a receptor for the
fuel leak from the former USTs.

Are drinking water wells affected? See the

discussion above regarding Summary of Aquifer Name: Mocho Hl subbasin of Livermore-Amador Basin
Production Wells in Vicinty.

Is surface water affected? No Nearest SW Name: Lake Del Valle ~3 miles south

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): No apparent impacts.

. Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
?
Reports on file? Yes and Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
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TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {include Units) | Action {Treatment or Disposal w/Destination} Date
One gasoline tank —
volumne not reported
Tank One diesel tank — Not reported 1987
volume not reported
Piping * Not reported Not reported Not reported
Free Product Not reported Not reported Not reported
Soil 86 tons Transported to Forward Landfil for disposal 10/23/2007
Groundwater Not reported Not reported Not reported
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 7 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before S After Before e ) After
TPH (Gas) ' 232 232 1,850,000(1) <50{1)
TPH (Diesel) ‘ 2,100 08 54,000(1) <50(1)
TPH (Motor Oif) . 8,800 380 322 <300
Benzene <0.02 <0.02 3,820(1) | <50(1)
Toluene <0.09 <0.09 114,000({1) <50(1)
Ethylbenzene 2.6 2.6 40,400(1) <B0O(1)
Xylenes 8.17 8.17 177,700(1) <50(1)
MTBE 0.028 0.028 <0.5(2) <0.5(2)
Lead 160 34 82(3) 8.1(3)
Cadmium 2.9 047 12(3) <5(3)
Nickel | 200 200 3,600(3) <5(3})
Chromium 79 73 930(3) <9.7(3)
Zinc 490 100 7,200 . 910
Tetrahydrofuran <0.05 <0.05 19,700(4) <50(4)
Chloroethane <0.009 <0.009 380(4) <1(4)
Chicromethane <0.009 <0.009 3.58(5) <1(5)
Other (8240/8270) ND(6) ND(6) ND{8) ND{8)

(1) The maximum concentration before cleanup was detected in a grab groundwater sample from boring B-9 on
June 24, 2005. Based on the highly elevated concentrations of metals in the grab groundwater sample, the
results appear fo be biased high due to elevated turbidity in the grab sampie. The maximum concentration
afte;’1 cleanup is from the five on-site monitoring wells during the most recent groundwater sampling event for
each well.

(2) No fuel oxygenates or lead scavengers detected at various reporting limits.

{3) The maximum concentration before cleanup was detected in a grab groundwater sample from boring B-10 on
June 24, 2005, Based on the highly elevated concentrations of metals in the grab groundwater sample, the
results appear to be biased high due to elevated turbidity in the grab sample. The maximum concentration
after cleanup is from groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MWS-1 and MWS-2 and the two
water supply wells during the most recent groundwater sampling event for each well.

4) The maximum concentration before cleanup was detected in a groundwater sample from off-site supply well
3S/2F 23C2 at the Steven Kent Winery on November 28, 2005. Tetrahydrofuran has not been detected in any
other groundwater samples. The maximum concentration after cleanup is from the five on-site monitoring wells
and the two water supply wells during the most recent groundwater sampling event for each weil,

(5) The maximum concentration before cleanup was detected in a grab groundwater sample from boring B-8 on June
24, 2005. Based on the highly elevated concentrations of metals in the grab groundwater sample, the resulis
appear to be blased high due to elevated turbidity in the grab sample. The maximum concentration after cleanup is
from the five on-site monitoring wells during the most recent groundwater sampling event for each well1,2,4-
trimehtylbenzene detected at 2.2 ppb; 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene detected at 2.0 ppb; no other VOCs or SVOCs
detected in groundwater.

{8) No other VOCs or PAHs were detected at various reporting limits.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions for Underground Storage Tanks (USTs):

The site is Wente Vineyards at 5565 Tesla Road in Livermore. Surrounding land use is rural agricultural, primarily
vineyards. Two underground storage tanks (one gasoline and one diesel} were removed in 1987 without regulatory
oversight. No information is available regarding the condition of the fanks or evidence of leakage. Following removal
of the USTs, three aboveground fuel fanks were installed above the locations of the former USTs,

Two soil borings (B-1 and B-2) were advanced at an angle beneath the aboveground tanks by Clayton on April 18,

2003 to assess whether a release had occurred from the former USTs. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

(TPHg) and benzene were detected in one soil sample from boring B-1 at a concentration of 24 ppm but TPHg and
benzene were not detected in a soil sample collected from boring B-2. A grab groundwater sample collected from

boring B-1 contained 200,000 ppb of TPHg and 2,100 ppb of benzene.

On May 5, 2003, three monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) were installed to monitor the upper water-bearing
layer in the area of the former UTSs. The three wells were monitored quarterly from September 2005 to July 2008.
TPHg, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates were not detected in groundwater samples from the three monitoring wells. TPHd
was detected intermittently in groundwater samples from the three monitoring wells at concentrations up to 300 ppb.

On June 23, 2005, soit boring B-0 was advanced immediately northwest (downgradient) from the former USTs,

TPHg was detected in a soil sample collected at a depth of 12.5 to 13 feet bgs from boring B-9 at a concentration of
232 ppm. To further characterize the area of the former USTs, four cone penetration test (CPT) and ultra violet
induced fluorescence (UVIF) borings were advanced in the area surrounding the former USTS on October 26 and 27,
2005. Three water-bearing zones were identified within 70 feet of ground surface. Grab groundwater samples were
collected from each of the three water-bearing zones. TPHg and benzene were detected in the shallow water-
bearing zone (within approximately 20 feet bgs) at concentrations up to 260 and 2 ppb, respectively. TPHg and fuel
oxygenates were not detected in the two lower water -bearing zones. BTEX compounds were detected at minor
concentrations not exceeding 0.5, 0.8, 1.7, and 7.5 ppb, respectively.

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions for Steam Cleaning Area:

In July 1990, ACEH issued a Notice of Violation for a discharge into an open ditch adjacent to a steam-cleaning area
at the south end of the steel storage and welding shop. Noticeable contamination was observed where runoff from a
steam-cleaning area drained into the open ditch. Following the ACEH inspection, a closed loop wastewater handling
system was reportedly installed in the steam-cleaning area. In 2002, Clayton Environmental conducted a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment. Based on the historical use of the property, five areas were identified for future
investigation:

Area of current fuel ASTs and former USTs
Former first steam-cleaning bay

Bulk cil storage and shop area

Agricultural chemical storage and use areas.

. & &

On Aprit 18, 2003, one soil boring was advanced in the area of the first steam-cleaning bay (B-4) and one soil boring
was advanced in the area of the second steam-cleaning bay {(B-3). No TPH or VOCs were detected and metals
concentrations were reported within background ranges in soil samples from both borings. A grab groundwater
sample collected from boring B-4 in the second steam-cleaning area contained TPHg at 74 ppb and TPHd at 180
ppb.

On June 23, 2005, soil boring B-10 w as advanced in the former steam-cleaning area. No soil samples were
collected for laboratory analysis from boring B-10. A grab groundwater sample collected from boring B-10 did not
contain reportable concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, or organochlorine pesticides. The unfiltered grab
groundwater sample from B-10 contained elevated concentrations of metals.

To evaluate potential discharges to groundwater from the steam-cleaning areas, one CPT-UVIF boring was
advanced in the first steam-cleaning area (CPT-5) and one boring was advanced in the second steam-cleaning area
(CPT-3). TPHg, BTEX, and VOCs were not detected in grab groundwater samples collected from CPT-3 and CPT-5.
TPHd was detected in the grab groundwater sample from boring CPT-5 at a concentration of 59 ppb.

in October 2006, additional investigation was conducted in the former steam-cleaning areas. Two direct push
borings (3S-1 and G5-2) were advanced to total depths of 83 feet bgs to coilect depth-discrete grab groundwater
samples. TPHg, BTEX, and VOCs (including chloroethane and tetrahydrofuran) were not detected in the
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groundwater samples. However, there was insufficient groundwater to collect a shallow (11 to 16 feet bgs) grab
groundwater sample from GS-1.

Shallow soil samples (HA-1 through HA-11) were collected from depths of 110 1.5 and 3 to 3.5 feet bgs in the former
steam-cleaning areas on October 9 and 10, 2006. Elevated concentrations of TPHd, TPHmo, and metals were
detected in shallow soil around the north, west, and south perimeter of the steam-cleaning area. Organochlorine
pesticides , polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs), and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were not detected at
concentrations exceeding screening levels. Nine soif vapor samples were also collected in the former steam-
cleaning areas. Benzene was detected in 7 of the 9 soit vapor samples collected at concentrations up to 170
micrograms per cubic meter,

On February 6, 2007, an additional 7 soil borings (HA-12 through HA-18) were advanced beneath the concrete pad in
the steam-cleaning area to further delineate the horizontal and vertical extent of contamination. Soil contamination
was not observed in soils beneath the concrete pad. To address the soil contamination in the area of the former
steam-cleaning operations, a remedial action was conducted from September to December 2007. The remedial
action consisted of soil excavation in four areas where elevated concentrations of TPH and metals were detecied in
shallow soil, confirmation sampling, off-site soil disposal, and site restoration with clean, imported fill. Approximately
86 tons of impacted soil was transported off-site to Forward Landfill for disposal.

On March 12 and 13, 2008, two monitoring wells were instalied to evaluate groundwater quality in the southern
portion of the site. Well MWS-1 was installed in the steam-cleaning area where metals and TPH-impacted soils were
removed. Well MWS-2 was installed immediately southeast (upgradient) of the off-site Steven Kent Winery supply
well to evaluate whether the off-site well was being impacted by a contaminant source on site. Both wells were
installed in the upper water-bearing zone. TPHg, TPHd, and VOCs were not detected in soil samples collected from
the well borings or groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells. Based on these results, the former
USTs and steam-cleaning areas do not appear to be impacting the off-site water supply well,

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public heaith for current fand use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public heaith risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current fand use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ~

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 11 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

tList Enforcement Actions Rescinded; -
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

Lead was detected once at a concentration of 26 ppb in a water sample from the Wente Vineyard on-site water
supple well. Chloroethane and chloromethane were also detected once in water from the on-site supply well at
concentrations of 4.19 and 3.58 ppb, respectively. TPH as diesel has been detected in water from the on-site
supply welt during 5 of 12 sampling events at concentrations up to 100 ppb. The source of isolated detections of
jead and VOCs in the on-site water supply well is unknown but may be related to sampling artifacts. The source of
intermittent detections of TPH as diesel may be related to local sources near or upgradient from the on-site supply
well. Based on the upgradient location from the former USTs, the on-site water supply well is not expected to be a
receptor for the fuet leak from the former USTs. ‘ :

During the second sampling event for the off-site supply well at the Steven Kent Winery (35/2E 23C2) on
November 28, 2005, tetrahydrofuran and chloroethane were detected in water from the off-site well at
concentrations of 19,700 and 380 ug/l., respectively. Tetrahydrofuran and chloroethane were not detected in water
from the Steven Kent Winery off-site well during 11 subsequent groundwater sampling events from January 16,
2006 through June 24, 2008. The source of the tetrahydrofuran and chioroethane detected during the second
sampling event is unknown but may be sampling artifacts. Based on the crossgradient location, the off-site water
supply well is not expecied fo be a receptor for the former USTs and steam-cleaning areas.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information
available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure
for this site.

VI, LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
ignature: o, A Date: - /

Signature ,\Pﬁm o N SV LY LN O

A db@ , P.E. Title: ising H d j iali
pprove j,a_]_?rogos J— itle Supems'mg azardous Materials Specialist

Slgnaturi’. ; g : ﬁ ; ;’;y Date: 05—/2{ /0;

("
This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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V. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

KB Response: Concur, based solely upon information
contained in this case closure summary.

S'igﬂaguré: / ‘%\ M/ ﬁ/ (//@M#’" Date: {.ﬁ’ /{)?; / 7l f}’

b . , !f ] . ] ' o ,i‘_. i .
T L A ey Coladi e e weleon...ofsto el

Date Submitted to RB:

Date Requested by ACEH: (D Date of Well Decommissioning Report:
Gl oY w/ou |04

Al Monitoring Wells Decommissione@o Number Decommissioned: S Number Retained: @
Reason Wells Retained: N F’\-\ 7

Additional requirements for submitial of groundwater data from retained wells: N SwL

ACEH Concurrence - Signature.

Date: \\)05 )QQ‘

Altachments:

Site Vicinity Map {1 page)

Well Location Map and Groundwater Elevation Contour Maps (3 pages)
Sarmple Location Maps; Site Maps, and Geologic Cross Sections (2 pages)
Site Maps and Soil Concentration Maps for Steam-Cleaning Areas {11 pages)
Soil Analytical Data (16 pages)

Groundwater Analytical Data (18 pages)

Boring Logs (31 pages)

NE oW NS

This docurnent and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE
PLEASANTON, CA 94588

SCALE: 1"=8600 ft

DATE: 8/30/04
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Table 2
Sammary of Soil Analytical Results: TPH, VOCs, and Metals
Wente Winery, Livermore, CA

Sample ID, Depth (Teet), & Date
B-1 7.5-8' E2715-% -3 8.5 B-3 3.5-4 n-$a.5-1" k-4 7.5-8° H-50.5-1" B-53.5-4° RBSLs
Analytioat Method Anslyte Units | 471503 PRE 411803 1503 441803 41803 41803 41803 | mndustral

TFotal Petrotenm Hydrocarbous TP L Gasoline mgKe 24 <10 <if) - - <10 - 12 - L]
EPA B0L5M) TPH-Dissel mgKe 44 17 “1.0 - <t - 33 - 164
TPH-Motar Ol © mgKe | <58 7.5 <5.0 - <50 - 190 - 1000

Volatite Organic Compounds MTBE ugKg <R <5.0 - <540 ~ <30 - <50 28

(EPA 826011} Benzens " uga <106 5.0 - <50 - <50 - <5.0 43
Toluene ugKyg <304} 5.8 - <5.0 - <5.4 - 5.9 2.6
Ethylbenzene wpKg 140 <58 - <5.0 - <58 - 5.4 2,500

Hylenes upkg pjii] <50 - <50 - <58 - <50 Xt

Naphtholene ugKg 560 <50 - <0 - s - <5.0 43

1,2, 4-Trimethyibenzene ug/Kg 3400 <35.0 - <5.0 .- <5.0 - <5.8 MNE

sec-Bulyl benzene ugKy $50 5.0 - <50 - <54 - <58 NE

lsopropylbenzens wke il <5.0 - <5.0 - <5.0 - <54 - ME

n-Propyt benzene ughg s6ig <5.0 - <50 - <5.0 -~ <5.0 MNE

1,3, 5- Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg 1,300 <5.0 - <59 .- <50 - <5.6 NE

LUFT Tolat Metals Caddinium - mg/Kg - - 0.8 - 5 - <05 - 1z
(SW Series 6000, 7010} Chromivm ngKp - - 69 - 1 53 - 750
: Lead mg/Kg - - .18 - 840 . 419 - 7560

Nickel niglkg - - 180 - . 160 - 150 - 150

Zine ) mgKy - - 99 - 4 - 57 - 600

Nolgs:

ug'kg = micrograms per kilogram

mgfkg = milligrams per kilogram

- = Nod analyzed

< = Analyte not deleoted at or shave detection fimit of x.

RHSLs = Risk Based Screening evels and Devision Muking to Siles wilh lmpected Soit and Groundwster, RWQCT, Interim Final - December 2001, Table AL
NE = ol established . :

03412- 1t Thls.x1sT2 Soii ’ B3N




- Table 3
Summary of Soil Analytical Results: Pesticides, Herbicides and Metals
Wente Winery, Livermore, CA

Sample ID & Date
. Compl3458 Coampi789 RBSEs
Agalytical Method Amalyte Units 413105 ‘ 418403 Industrial
Organochlorine Pesticides aCliordans upKg <1.0 62 2,900
(EPa 3080) g-Chierdane wg'Ke <14 6.8 2.500
p.p-0OD ug/kg 14 <5.0 17.000
p.p-DDE ug/Kg 33 <5.0 4,000
p.p-DDT uKg 25 <5.0 4.000
Organophosphorus Pesticides Hertbicides - gy ND ND* NE
{EPA 8081} .
Chiormatud Crganic Herbicides Herbicides ug'Kg ND* ND¥ NE
(EPA 81513
Total Metals {SW Series 010) Arsepic mgKeg - <35 27
fead mafKg - 2.4 56
Notgs:,
uglkg = micrograms per kilogram
magkg = milligrams per kilogram

<x = Analyle not detected at or shove deteotion limit of x.

WD = No Analytes Detected, .

ND* = No snaiytes defected. however. slevated detection levels due to sample dilution
= = Not analyzed

RBSLs = Risk Based Screening Levels sed Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater, RWQCR, Interim Finol « Decsmber 2001

Table A.
NE = Not established

3412-1t Thls.xlsT3 Sotl Pst

6/3/2003




Tabie 2
Soil Analytical Resuits’
5565 Testa Rd, Livermare CA

" i T ETTA o : B Totat MIBE

. . TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo Benzene Toluens Ethyl-

swpolwcaton) 00 | ggrg | ok | ke | bokw | bore  wesesioral oy | eonsats
MW-1:{8.5°.9") “May 5, 2005 <224 w80 CEEg I <O =580 <11z <0560
iﬁwtz (7.58% May 5, 2005 <222 27 Ry 7 <():555 =555 «0.555 <111 <0.555
MW-3 {8.5'-7"} May B, 2005 <222 <93 : " E <(.555 <0555 <0.555 <4171 <0555
B9 (125130 | June24,2805 I 232008 98t ki <215 <86.0 2600 8170 280




Table 2

Soil Analytical Results {TPH)
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesia Road, Livermore, California

Sample ID Desp?r?;tiggs) TPH-d .
HA-1A 1-1.5° <0.96 25 HY 150 H
HA-1B 3-3.8 NA TOHY 43
HA-2A 1415’ <1 1.1 HY 6.2
HA-2B 3-3.5 NA NA NA
HA-3A 1-1.5 <(.99 2,100 HY 6,800 H
HA-38 3-3.5' NA <1.0 <5.0
HA-4A 1-1.5" <t.1 1,300 HY 6,600 H
HA-4B 3-3.5' NA 50 HY 250
HA-5A 1-1.5' <1 1.6 HY 8.8
HA-58 3-3.5' NA NA NA
HA-G6A 1-1.5° <1 17 HY 86 H
HA-6B 3-3.5" NA 2.7 HY 18
HA-TA 1-1.5' <1 34 HY 130 H
HA-7B 3-3.5 NA 85 HY 320
HA-8A 1-1.8° <1 <1.0 5.5
HA-8B 3-3.58 NA NA NA
HA-9A 1-1.5' <1 1.4 HY 10
HA-9B 3-3.5' NA NA NA
HA-10A 1-1.5' <1 : 72 HY 770 H
HA-10B 3-3.5 NA <1.0 <5.0
HA -11A 1-1.5' <(.94 68 HY 330H
HA -118 3-3.5' NA 4.2 HY 27
HA-11D{A)* 1-1.5° <0.94 42 HY 230 H
HA-11D(B) 3-3.5 NA <().99 5.5
(Commerggé’-industrial) 100 100 1,000
(ResEit?ettial) 100 100 500

Notes:
+: Heavier hydrogarbons contributed to the quantitation
Y= Sampie exhibils chromatographic pattem which does nol resemble standard

£81.- Environmental Screening Levels {Groundwater is current or potential drinking water source, shatiow solls <= 3m bgs), Cafifornia Regional Water Quality
Conitrol Board SF Reglon, February 2005

< Less than Laboratory Reporting Limit

“A" Samples- Collected at 1-t0 1.5 ft sampling depth

"B" Samples- Collected at 3- to 3.5- sampling depth

* Samples HA-11D{A} and HA-11D{8) are duplicate samples collected at the logallon of soil boring HA-11

Page 1 of 4



Table 3

Soil Analytical Results (Volatile Organics)
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Sampling] MIBE | Benzene| Toluene | Ethylbenzene | m,p-Xylenes; o-Xylene |Tetrahydrofuran Chioroethane
Sample ID | Depth (ft

ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/ky ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg

R
(Commercial/industrial) z 44 2,900 3,300 2,300 . 2,300 {PRG=21,000) 850
ES "
L 23 44 2900 3,300 2,300 2,300 NL*/ 630

{PRG=9,400)

{Residential)

Notes:
ESL- Environmental Sereening Levels (Groundwater is current or potential drinking water source, shallow soils <= 3m bgs), Cailifornia Regional VWater Quality Control Board SF Region,

February 2005

PRG- Preliminary Remediation Goal (EPA Region 9)
NL* ESL not available

< Less than Laboratory Reporting Limit

"A" Samples- Collected at 1= to 1.5 Tt sampling depth

“B* Samples- Collected at 3- to 3.5- sampling depth

Page 1 of 1



Table 1

Soil Analytical Resuits {TPH)

Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

" 311212008

<D.069

— EPA Method 80158 | 8260B 82608 8260B
TPH-d TPH-g |Tetrahydro [Methylene
. Approximate furan Chioride
Sampling :
Sample ID D Sampling
e | pepth (ft b
epth (ftbgs)l 1 gkg | mgkg | mgrke mglkg

MWS-1-10 3/12/2008 <0.24 }<0.0096
WS-8 3/12/2008 <0.24  |<0.0097
MWS-1-30 3/12/2008 <0.24 |<0.0098
MWS-1-35 3/12/2008 <023 |<0.0091
MWS-2-9 3/12/2008 <0.23 1<0.0092
MWS-2-15 3/12/2008 <(1.0099

20

ESL

(Commercial/industrial)

<0.0093

21*

ESL

(Residential)

9.4*

Notes:

ESL- Environmentat Screening Levels (Groundwater is current or potential drinking water source, shallow soils <=
3m bgs), California Regional Water Quality Control Board SF Region, February 2006

< Less than Laboratory Reporting Limit

*PRG Table, Region &




Soil Analytical Resuits (Metals CAM 17)
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Liveiriore, California

Tahie 2

2 o £ E g g - = = 2 - E - g E
- & 2 = ° @ E] 2 3 = ]
Sampling Sampling g g 2 £ E E 3 & S g 2E < 5 k- 2 A £
Depth {ft - i & ol = 8 Q 3 2 5 S £ ] 5 =1 a S
Date 3 < o ] 5] E Q Qo = o z o £ 5
bgs} < @ O 5 2 0 = 3
malkg mglky malkg malkg mglkg myfky ma/kg
e Lo
MWS-1-5 3112i2008
MW-1-10 3112/2008 <2.0 46
MWS-1-15 3i122008 <2.0
MWS-1-30 3122008 <1.9
MWS-1-35 311212008 <2.0
WWS.23 31202008 <2.0
MWS-2-15 34122008 <19
MWS-2-20 322008 <2.0
S e i S
ESL {Commerciayindustrial) 10
ESL (Residential) 1.7 58 10 230 15¢ 500
CHHSLs {Commercial/ 380 0.24 £3,000 1,700 7.5 NE, 3,200 28,000 16,060 4,800 4,800 53 6,700 100,000
CHHSLS {Residential} 30 0.07 5,200 150 1.7 NE. 860 3,000 1,604 380 380 5 530 23,000
PRG35 (Commercialindustrial- 410 1.6 67,000 1,900 450 450 1,969 41,000 300 [F] 5,100 20,080 5,168 5,160 87 1,600 100,000
PRGs (Residential-Direct 31 0.39 5,400 150 37 210 900 3,400 150 6.1 390 1,600 330 390 5.2 78 23,000
Ambient Levels™ NA 9.6 NA NA NA 73 5.8 NA NA A NA NA MA NA NA NA NA
Notes:

£SL- Environmenta Screering Levels (Groundwater is currant or potential drinking water source, shallow sails <= 3m bgs), Cafifomia

Regional Water Quality Contrel Board SF Region, February 2005

PRG- Prefiminary Remediation Goal (BPA Region 9)

CH+MSLs- California Human Health Screening Levels, CalEPA January 2008
< Less than Laboratory Reparting Limit

* Kearney Foundation Special Report



Table 1

Soil Analytical Results (TPH)
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesia Road, Livermore, California

Approximate TPH-d TPH-mo
Sample ID Sampling Date] Sampling
Depth (ft bgs) mg'kg mglkg
11 91412007 2.00 11 HY 100 H
1-2 9/14/2007 2.00 <0.99 <5.0
1-3 9/14/2007 2.00 <1.0 <5.0
1-4 9/14/2007 2.00 <1.0 <5.0
1-5A 9/14/2007 3.00 4.5 HY 27 HL
21 9/14/2007 2.50 1.4 HY HH
2.2 9/14/2007 2.00 43 HY 33 H
2-3 911412007 2.00 <1.0 9H
2-4 91412007 2.50 5.3 HY 29H
2-5A 9/14/2007 3.00 4.4 HY 31 HL
3-1 9/14/2007 2,50 <0.89 58H
3-2 9/M14/2007 2.50 1.1 HY SH
3-3 9/14/2007 2.50 1.2 HY 13 H
34 9/14/2007 2.50 2.8 HY 18 H
3-5A 9114/2007 3.00 1.3 HY 8.3 HL.
4A-1 9/13/2007 3.00 <0.99 <5.0
4A-2 9/13/2007 3.00 <0.99 6.3
4A-3 9/13/2007 3.00 <0.99 <5.0
4A-4 9/13/2007 2.00 <1.0 <5.0
4A-5 9/14/2007 2.00 <1.0 8.2 H
4A-6 9/14/2007 3.00 28 HY 130 HL
4B-1 9/14/2007 3.50 67 HY 370 HL
482 9/14/2007 3.00 <1.0 <5.0
4B-3 9/14/2007 3.00 <1.0 <5.0
48-4 9/14/2007 5.00 290 HY 1,200 HL
4C-1 9/13/2007 4.00 <1.0 <5.0
4C-2 9/13/2007 3.00 1 HY 8.5H
4C-3 8/13/2007 3.00 <0.99 55
4C-4 9/13/2007 3.00 81 HY 380 HL
(Commerci:;l-lndustriat) 100 1,000
(Resz_&:“m;e_\i) 100 500

Notes:

= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantization

£= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed fo the quantization

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ESL- Environmentat Screening Levels (Groundwatar is current or patential drinking water source, shaflow soils <= 3m bgs), California Regional Water
Quality Control Board SF Ragion, February 2006

< Less than Laboratory Reporting Limit

Please note sample -5 was nat analyzed for TRH due 1o the fact that it was overdooked during the sample run, once recovered it was past the
labgratory hold time. However the sample 1-5A, collected in a close proximity to the 1-58 exhibited only trace concentrations of TRH.

Page 1 of 1



Table 4

Soil Analytical Results (Metals CAM 17)

Page 1

Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California
£
- - U - - T - O (- R - g s | 5| s | B 5| .
sampletof SB1 £ | 3| 5| S| 5| |5 | 5| §8|§|8 )8 |5|8|¢8|w
= < Py [i1] [5] ] £ < (%3 < = ] = &
?Ei & -4 @ 9 S 3 0 - 8
& {marka) | (maikg) | (malka) | maikg) | (markg} | (maikg) | (malkal | {marka} | (maikg) | (matkg) | tmaikg) | (mafkg) | (moikg) | (ngfkg | imglko} | (malkg) | (mglkg)
b 2t H SRR HERT ST G 2 T SRR R LRt
ESL (Commercialindustria) | 40 | 55 | 1,500 | 8 74 | 58 10 | 230 | 750 | 10 40 | 150 | 10 40 13 | 200 | 600
(Restontial) 61 | 55 | 750 | 4 17 | 88 | 10 | 230 | 150 | 37 | 40 | 150 | 10 | 20 1 | 110 | so00
Ambient Levels™ NA | 96 | NA | NAa | NA | 73 | 158 F NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA
HA-1A 1-1.5" <3 4.6 40 8.21 <0.25 47 11 25 24 .04 1.2 81 <0.25 <0.25 <{0.25 24 88
HA-1B 3-3.5" NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 0.023 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
HA-2A 1-1.5" <3 4.9 180 0.28 2.4 &1 12 62 110 0,098 5 B85 <0.25 <0,25 <{.25 31 160
HA-2B 3-3.5° <3 3.3 230 0.38 1.3 7i 20 37 18 0.034 <1 180 <026 <0,26 <{).26 33 57
HA-3A 1.1,5' <3 3.5 170 0.23 3.9 79 10 77 160 0.14 12 85 (0,25 <{(.25 <{.25 24 220
HA-3B 3.3.5 <3 3.1 170 0.23 3 59 12 62 84 0.071 7.1 89 <0.25 0.25 <0.2% 32 150
HA-4A 1-1.%' <3 3.7 170 0.25 0.66 58 11 38 56 0.083 2 92 <0.25 <0,25 <0.25 26 130
HA-4B 3-3.5' <3 4.9 230 0.38 3.3 - 73 16 82 59 ' 0.084 8.1 120 <0.25 0.33 <0.25 38 290
HA-5A 1-1.5' <3 3.8 180 0.3 1.3 87 14 49 150 0.08 1.9 120 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 29 130
HA-5B 3-3.5" <3 3.9 170 0.25 2.4 &7 15 &0 70 0.063 1.9 130 <{.25 <0,25 <0.25 31 130
HA-BA 1-1.5' <3 5.1 340 0.33 1.4 73 16 57 73 0.046 2.2 140 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 30 180
HA-6B 3-3.5' <3 5.4 370 0.31 28 68 15 65 88 0.658 2.9 120 <0.25 <0.25 <{.25 33 220
HA.7A 1-1.5" <3 7.4 200 .28 2 59 10 57 100 0.051 8.2 78 <0.25 <025 <025 24 210
HA-7B 3-3.5' <3 6.6 300 .23 2.9 56 9.8 87 110 0.049 5.3 75 <0.25 <0,25 <325 28 210
HABA | 145 | <3 | 33 | 240 | 036 | <025 | 70 18 | 32 | 85 | 0034 | < 170 | <025 | <0.26 | <0.25 | 30 63
HA-8B 335 <3 . 3.3 120 0.2 k| 50 12 31 18 G.075 <1 110 =0,25 <0.25 <025 26 490
HA9A | 145 | <3 | 33 | 240 | 03 | <026 | 63 16 35 24 |oosa| 11 | 150 | <026 | <026 | <026 | 27 120
of 3



Soil Analytical Results (Metals CAM 17)

Table 4

Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

" 3
E L Elel el 55258l 8|5z El s | 5| 2 o
Sample ID] &5 E ] = 3 £ £ 2 a 8 ] b 5 g 2 = B 2
£ o kS 14 o} o = a o i @ £ = - @ z o N
= < m @ 4 = o = = 2 - s
o E < m Q o =] U7 >
£ =
{0
@ (mgikg) | tmgikg) | (mgikg) | (matkg) | {malkg) | (markg) | (malke) | (mgikg) | (marka) | (mgfkg} | (malkg) | {malkg) | (markg) | (mglkg) | (mgikg) | {mgrky) {mgika)
R gy SR i e BRI e e BB 2 5 HHEEHRT e S iR R B
HA-9B 3-3.5 <3 36 210 0.26 1.1 82 15 32 14 0.097 <1 140 <0.25 | <0.25 | <025 29 100
HA -10A 141.5' <3 2.9 140 0.23 <0.25 52 13 39 37 0.059 1.2 120 <0.25 | <0.25 | <025 24 82
HA -10B 3-3.5' NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0038 | NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA
HA -11A 1-1.5' <3 3.3 210 0.27 0.33 &0 12 49 41 0.045 2.4 100 <026 | <0.25 | <0.25 29 a7
HA -11B 3.3.5' NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 0.053 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
HA-11D(A} | 1.8 <3 3.1 260 0.26 0,32 62 15 51 51 0.042 22 130 (.26 | <026 | <0.26 26 29
HA-11{B} | 3-3.5' NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.048 NA NA NA NA NA

(Residential-Direct Cortact)

ESL (Commerciabindustrisd | 40 55 | 1,500 | 8 74 | s8 10 | 230 | 750 | 10 a0 | 180 | 10 40 13 | 200 | e00
ESL
Resmian 61 | 55 | 750 4 1.7 | s8 10 | 230 | 156 | 37 | a0 | 150 | 10 20 1 10 | 600
CHHMSLs
CommotbSts ey | 380 | 024 |63000 1700 | 75 | NL | 3,200 | 38,000 | 3500 | 180 | 4,800 | 16,000 | 4800 | 4800 | 63 | 6,700 | 100,000
CHHSLS 230 | 007 | 5200 150 | 1.7 | NL | e60 | 3,000 150 | 18 | 380 | 1,600 | 380 5 530 | 23,00
{Residential} - s . 5 s 3 380 3,000
PRGs (Commerciadfindustial-
e, 410 | 1.6 |e7000] 1,900 | 450 | 450 | 1,900 |41,000{ 800 | 62 | 5100 | 20,000 5100 | 5100 | 67 | 1,000 | 100,000
PRGS 31 | 03¢ | 54001 150 | 37 | 210 | 900 | 3100 150 | &1 | 3% | 1,600 | 390 | 3% | 5.2 78 | 23,000

Notes:

ESL- Environmental Screening Levels (Groundwater is current or potential drinking water source, shallow soils <= 3m bgs),
Caltfornia Regienal Water Guality Controf Beard SF Region, February 2005
PRG- Preliminary Remediafion Geal {EPA Region 8)

CHHSLs California Human Health Seresning Levels, CalEPA January 2005

NA- Not anajyzed

Page 2 of 3



Table 2

Soil Analytical Results (Metals CAM17)

Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

= [ £ £ E - g £ £ £
. _ £ = & 3 5 32 g g o g S ] 2 g S = v
Sampling . Sampling] £ o 2 = g [ g = @ b 2 X f > = G £
Depth (£ Saan}?!mg Depth(ft | = 2 g | ] 3 8 3 5 a2 | =z 2 = 8 g 5]

bys) ate bgs) < @ I < = 3 @ =S

myikg | makg | maikg | moikg | matkg | maikg | malkg mgtkg | myikg | mokae § ma/kg | mofkg | mglkg | mgkg § malkg | mgfkg myikg
- - T FrToTTrTor— g T g 4

11 971412607 2.00 1 3.8 170 0.3 <(0.25 59 15 31 34 0.025 | <0.25 150 <0.5 <{),25 <05 25 47
12 91412007 2.00 <0.5 4.2 30 0.36 <0.25 85 17 34 8.7 0043 | <025 170 <0.5 <0.25 <0.5 27 42
§-3 911412607 2.0 <{.5 4 220 2.31 <028 58 18 32 8 <(.020 <0.2% 160 <0.5 (.25 <0.5 24 51
14 911412007 2.60 3.5 4.3 210 2.35 <Q.26 56 18 35 8.9 <0020 | <0.25 170 =0.5 <0.25 <0.5 7 44
1-5A SI1H2007 3.00 <5 4.4 188 .35 <028 65 17 36 5.8 0.039 <{}.25 570 <0.8 (.25 0.5 7 4%
1-58 Sf1412007 3.00 <5 3.9 180 £.36 <(.25 &5 1% 34 7 NA <0.25 380 <{.5 «<0.25 <0.5 26 48
2-1 5142007 2.50 <0.5 5.2 230 G4 <0.25 73 19 39 7.5 0.022 0.4 130 <0.5 <0,25 <0.5 30 51
2-2 /1472007 2.00 <5 5.1 2A_10 0.38 <(.25 73 18 -39 76 0.35 .55 180 0.5 <025 <35 30 35
2-3 91412007 200 <0.5 43 260 0,32 <0.25 61 16 33 5 0023 | <025 160 <0.5 <0.25 6.5 26 44
4 91412007 2.50 .53 48 210 0.36 <0.28 70 18 38 7.8 0.041 £.33 180 <G.5 <0.28 <G5 29 83
2-5A 91472007 3.00 <0.5 57 220 032 <0.25 64 18 30 & 0.083 <0.25 179 <G8 <0.25 <G.5 27 52
31 9/14/2007 2.50 <Q.5 8.2 240 034 <0.28 66 18 29 7.6 0081 <0.25 170 <0.5 <0.25 <0.5 29 45
3.2 9/14{2007 2.80 <0.5 58 210 03 <0.28 58 16 2B 83 0088 <0.25 160 <08 <25 <0.5 25 56
33 9/14/2007 2.50 <0.8 58 220 0.32 <0,28 62 17 28 T2 0028 <0.25 160 <08 <0.25 <0.5 26 g2
34 SIT4I2007 2.50 <0.5 8 210 03z <0.2% &1 17 30 11 0635 <0.25 150 <0.5 <0.25 <0.5 27 83
3-5A IIH2007 3.00 <0.5 5.7 230 0.34 <0.25 65 18 27 83 0431 | <025 170 <05 <0.25 <0.5 28 53
4A-1 srszon? 3.00 <Q,5 8.2 190 0.37 <0.28 71 19 28 7.4 0.023 | <0.25 180 <0.5 <025 <0.5 2% 42
4A-2 8rE3/206Y 3.00 <}.5 5.7 220 Q.32 <0,25 63 16 26 6.9 0.628 <0.25 150 <0.5 (.25 <0.5 27 40
4A-3 BI4312007 3.0 <0.5 5.8 210 Q.35 <0.26 73 17 ar A 0.038 <0.25 180 <0.5 <025 <015 28 45
484 811312607 3,08 <0.5 4.2 260 0.34 <0.25 63 16 26 8.5 0.021 <025 150 <Q0.5 <025 <05 28 38

Page 1of 2




Table 2

Soil Analytical Results (Metals CAM 17)
Wente Vineyards
85685 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

£
z L g £ E — b 3 _ £ < g £
Samplin camoinal €1 51 EJ 2122|881z clels | sls| 5] 2] ¢
PING | sampling pingl £ @ = = £ E 3 2 & 2 z s s = = 2 =
Depth {ft Depth (ft | & £ o 2 = g 8 9 = g 2 = 2 @ = £ N
b Date = < o 2 T - © 3 = & = 8
gs) ng) b [%] o § s

me/ke | mgkg | mafkg § motkg | makg | mglkg | motke | mglkg mglkg | maikg | mg/kg § mo/kg | markg | mg/kg | maikg | malkg mgikg

4h-5 91412007 200 0.5 5 180 0.31 <G.25 51 15 26 8.3 <0.020 <0.25 129 <0.5 <0.25 <G.5 26 42
4A-6 SI1412007 3.00 <0.5 54 219 0.34 <0.25 66 16 29 13 0.31 0.78 170 <0.5 <0.25 <0.5 28 50
4B-1 /1412007 3.50 <0.5 5.4 210 0.3 &.47 57 15 31 rig 0.022 0.75 13¢ <0.5 <0.25 =0.5 26 99
48-2 S/4412067 3.00 <0.5 5.7 180 O.Bé <0.25 64 17 27 6.5 0.05 <0.25 180 <0.5 0,25 <0.5 27 40
48-3 91412007 3400 <0.5 5.3 190 0.32 <0.26 S8 17 27 6.4 0.039 <0.2§ 150 <0.5 <0.25 <0.5 28 44
48-4 971412007 5.06 <0.5 5.4 170 Q.25 0.76 4 - 13 42 67 .12 2.2 110 <0.5 «{0.25 <0.% 24 100
4C.1 971372007 4.00 <Q.5 5.5 210 2.31 <0.25 84 17 27 7.2 0.052 <Q.28 180 <0.5 <0.2% <0.5 25 43
4C-2 911372007 3.00 0.5 5.1 200 0.3 <0.26 59 16 26 6.5 0.022 Q.25 180 =0.5 <0.26 (.5 25 40
4C-3 91372607 3.80 <0.5 5.7 220 2.33 <0.25 55 18 27 5.8 £.055 <025 | 140 42

85

4C-4 H13/2007 3.50 <0.5 58 188 6.3 037 58 15 32 22 8.081 0.86 140
= s —— s W o :

ESL. (Commercialiindustrial) 4 55 1,500 [ 1.4 58 10 230 750 10 40 50 10 40 13 200 600

IESL {Residential) 6.4 5.8 75¢ 4 1.7 58 10 230 150 37 40 150 10 20 1 119 500
CHHSLs (Commercialf Industrial) 380 024 | s3,000 | 4700 7.5 NL 3200 | 38,000 | 3,500 180 4800 | 16,000 | 4800 | 4,800 63 6,700 § 100,000
CHHSLs (Residential) 30 007 | 5200 150 1.7 NL 680 3,008 150 18 380 4,600 380 380 5 830 | 23,000
PRGs {CommercialindustriakDirest Contach) 410 16 67,000 | 1,900 456 450 1,800 | 41,000 | 800 62 5400 | 20000 § 5100 | 5,100 &7 1,000 | 100,000
PROs (Reskiential-Direct Contast) 31 038 5408 150 37 216 e 3,160 150 6,1 380 1,500 390 390 5.2 78 23,000
Ambient Levels* NA 9.6 HA NA NA 73 15.9 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA A NA NA
Notes:

EBL- Erviranmental Screening Levels {Groundwater is current o potential drinking water source, shallow sois <= 3m bgs), Galifornia
Regiona! Water Quality Control Board SF Region, February 2006

PRG- Preliminary Remediation Goal {EPA Region 9)

CHHSLs- California Human Mealth Screening Levels, CaltPA January 2005

MA- Not analyzed

< Less than Labgratory Reporting Limit

* Keamey Foundation Special Report

NA- Nt aplicable

Page2of2



Table 6
Soil Analytical Results (Polynuclear Aromatics}
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

o < o] "
@ ] o o) gt 2
[=4 ] 5] o ' =} +1
a @ @ @ Q I} o o0 a -~
2l % |3 5 | o | B 2z b la, 08 |1
Sampling 8 & g H e 5 g o W 4 o -~ @ N &
Sample ID | Depth {ft| s = a g il 5 £ CR! g a ] 2 |28 2 o
sl <4 [+ @ - @ IS @ o @ ~ ~ - a o N g e
bgs) £ o ] ] o H Y =] 0N [ [o -] [+ 3] o] B> H O [o )
= = = [+] £t o Q Q A O B N o ¥ [ ¢ o ¢ o ]
o @ 0 -] 0] ) o 5 a9 4 @ g 9 o ¢~ {9 U g o
) Q 4] | &t 2 I Fe Qo & 4 o [ ] [=3e] -~ o [
= ] o =3 [2M = =8 m a T} M 4 m 1] H [o 2" [T
{ug/kg)
HA-1A 1-1.5' <B7 <67 <67 <B7 <67 <G7 <67 <67 <67 <67 <67 <G7 <G7 <7 <87 <67
HA-2A 1-1.5° <67 <67 <67 <57 <67 <67 <67 <67 <67 <B7 <67 <67 <67 <67 <67 <67
HA-3A 1-1.5' <5700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700 | <6700
HA-4A §-1.5' <340 | <340 | <340 1 <340 | <340 | <340 | <340 | <340 | <3R40 | <340 | <340 | <340 | <340 | <340 | <340 { <340
HA-SA 1-1.5' <67 <67 <B7 <g7 <67 <B7 <67 <67 <67 <G7 <67 <67 <67 <67 <67 <7
HA-BA 1-1.5" <B7 <67 <67 <67 <67 <67 <87 <67 <67 <67 <67 <67 <B7 <87 <57 <87
HA-7A 4+1.5' <66 <66 <66 <66 <66 <66 <68 <68 <66 <66 <66 <66 <66 <66 <66 <686
HA-BA 1-1.5" <68 <68 <68 <68 <68 <68 <G8 <58 <68 <68 <68 <68 <68 <68 <G8 <58
HA-9A 1-1.5' <67 <67 <67 <67 <67 <67 <67 <87 <67 <67 <67 <G7 <67 <G7 <67 <B7

HA-10A 1.1.5' <130 | <130 | <130 | <130 § <130 | <130 | <130 | <130 § <130 | <130 | <130 | <130 | <130 | <130 | <130 | <130
HA -11A 1-1.5' <66 <66 <66 <66 <66 <66 <66 <68 <66 <66 <66 <66 <66 <66 <66 <68

Nofes:

ESL- Environmental Screening Levels (Groundwater is current or potential drinking water source, shallow sofls <=
3m bys), California Regional Water Quality Control Board SF Region, February 2005

PRG- Preliminary Remediation Goal (EPA Region 9}

NL*- ESL not available

In soif Borings HA-3A, HA-4A, and HA-10A Laboratory reported  dilution factor of 50, 5, and 2, respsctively
< Less than Laboratory Reporiing Limit



Table 5

Soil Analytical Results {Pesticides and PCBs)

Wente Vineyards

5565 Tesia Road, Livermore, California

Sample 1D

. - Polychlorinated
Sampiing Organochlorine Pesticides Biphenyls (PCBs)
Depth {#ft Alpha
' 0 . = 1
bgs) Delta-BHC 4,4"-DDE 4,4-DDD 4,4'-DDT Chlordane Aroclor-1260

ugrk

ualkg

ug/kyg

uglkg

uglkg

ug/ky

HA-1A
HA-ZA <17 <3.3 <3.3 <3.3 <1.7 <8.5
HA-3A <8.6 <17 <3.3 <17 # <B.6 <@.7
HA<4A <8.4 <16 <3.3 <16 # <8.4 46
HA-5A <1.7 <3.3 <3.3 <3.3 <17 <06
HA-BA <51 <1{) <17 <{0# 6.1C 18
HA-7A 6.1C <3.3 <16 <3.3 <1.7 <0.8
HA-7B <5.1 <4.8 <3.3 <99 # <51 NA
HA-BA <1.7 <3.3 <10 <3.3 <17 <89.6
HA-9A <1.7 <3.3 <3.3 <33 <17 <9.7
HA -10A <1.7 3.9 <9.9 14 <17 <9.6
HA -11A <17 <3.3 <3.3 <3.3 <17 <9.5
HA-11D{A)

ESL .
(Commercial/industrial) NL 4,000 9,000 4,000 1,708 740
(Re s?ai:tial) NL** 4,600 2,300 1,600 440 220

Notes:

ESL- Environmental Screening Lovels (Groundwater is curent or potentiat drinking water source, shallow sofis <= 3m bgs), California Regional Water
Quaily Control Board SF Region, February 2006

* ESL for Samma-BHC (Hexachlorecycichexane, Lindanel= 49 uglkg
* ESL for Gamma-BHC (Hexachlorocyclohexane, Lindane)= 49 uglkg

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between colurns exceeds 40%
# CCV drift cutside limits, average CCV drift within limits per method requirements
* 51, level avaliable for Polychlorinated Biphenyls {PCESs)
< i.ess than Laboratory Reporting Limit
"A" Samples- Collected at 1-to 1.5 {t sampling depth
"B" Samples- Coliected at 3- to 3.5- sempiing depth
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Table 8
$Soil Vapor Analytical Resuits
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Shallow Soil Gas Screening
Compound Sample [D Lovels
SV-1 sV-2 SV-3 | SVE4 | SV5 | sV rome | SVT | Sve8 Sv-8 svEg | Sommersial | o cidential
of Sv-6* Lab Duplicate Industrial
g} | (ugin) (ug/m) (ug/nr’)
S R DR R AT FR TR T PR E: S E EYSEIEAY: 3 B S8 550 gy R a2 ! fEEA T 2 3 LA T A R AT R BRI B AL RS S DS L A L ST B R e s et
Freon 12 <6.4 <6.1 <§ R <65 <6.8 <68 <6.2 <5.4 <5,1 <5.3 NA NA
Freon 114 <g <8.6 <7.1 <§.8 <94 <9.6 <8.8 <B.8 <7.2 <7.2 <7.6 NA NA
Chloromethane <11 <10 <8.3 <10 <11 <11 <11 <iQ <8.5 <8.5 <8.9 NA NA
Viny| Chloride <3.3 <3.2 <2.6 <3.2 <34 <35 <3.5 <32 <28 <2.6 <2.8 NA MNA
1,3-Butadiene 150 28 16 330 130 79 31 140 <2.3 <2.3 810 NL NL
Bromomethane <5 <4.8 <3.9 <4.9 <5.2 <64 <5.4 <4.9 <4 <4 <4.2 NA NA
Chlorcethane <3.4 <3.2 <2.7 <3.3 <35 <38 <35 <3.3 <27 <2.7 <2.8 NA NA
Freon 11 <7.2 <6.9 10 704 18 <7.8 <7.8 <7.1 <6.8 <5.8 <6.1 NL ML
Ethanol 28 50 13 34 16 55 16 43 <7.7 <77 74 38,00@),0{!0 18,000,006
Freon 113 <9.9 <85 <?.7 <9,7 <10 <0 <10 <9.7 <7.8 <7.8 <8.3 NA, NA
1,1-Dichleroethene <8.1 <4.9 <4 <§ <5.3 <65 <5.5 <5 <4.1 <4.1 <4.3 NA, NA
Acetone 400 570 140 330 170 820 310 990 23 23 280 1,800,000 £$60,000
2-Propanol 21 18 <8 43 19 150 16 24 <1 <10 12 NL NL
Carbon Disulfide 19 12 4.8 18 18 13 7 17 <3.2 <3.2 320 NL NL
3-Chioropropene <16 <15 <13 <18 <17 <17 {7 <16 <13 <13 <14 NA NA
Methylene Chloride <4.5 <4.3 4.4 <4.4 <4,7 <4.8 <4.8 <44 <3.6 <3.6 <3.8 NL NL,
MtBE <4.8 <44 <3.6 <46 <4.8 <5 <5 <46 <3.7 <3.7 <38 NA NA
trans-1,2-Dichiorosthene <5.1 <4.9 <4 <§ <5,3 <5.5 <5.5 <5 <4,1 <4.1 <43 NA NA
Hexane 61 12 16 160 32 44 .18 76 <3.6 <3.6 84 NE NL
1,1-Dichioroethane <5.2 <5 <4.1 <51 <5.4 <5,6 <56 <5.1 <4, <4,1 <44 NE NL
2'3““‘“‘:“’ (Methyl Ethy} 4, 77 15 92 a4 180 170 210 42 43 61 590,000 210,000
etone}
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.1 <49 | <4 <5 <5.3 <55 <5.5 <5 <4.1 <4.1 <4.3 NA NA
Tetrahydrofuran 6.5 4.6 <3 3.5 4.5 6.9 50 5.2 <3 <3 7 NEL NL
Chioroform <6.3 <6 <4.9 <52 <6.6 .7 <6.7 9.2 <5 <5 <5.3 1,500 450
1.1,1- Trichicroethane <7 <6.7 <5.5 <58 =73 <7.5 <7.5 <69 <56 <56 <5.9 NA NA
Cyciohexane 14 <4.2 4.7 46 36 7.9 4.8 18 <3.5 <35 56 NL ML
Carbon Tetrachloride <8.1 <7.83 <64 <8 <8.5 <87 <8.7 <3 <6.4 <6.4 <6.8 NA MNA
2,2,4- Trimethylpentane <6 <5.8 <4.7 7.1 <6.3 7.8 <64 <5.8 <4.8 <4.8 19 NL NL
Benzene 45 18 8 170 51 44 16 64 <3.3 <3.3 63 290 35
1,2-Dichlorpethane <52 <5 <d,1 <6.1 <5.4 <56 <5.6 <51 <4.1 <4,1 <44 NA NA
Haoptane 30 10 7.2 71 36 29 10 32 <4,2 <4,2 41 NL NL
Trichloroethene <64 <6.6 <54 | <68 <72 74 16 <6.8 <5.5 <5.5 <5.8 4,100 1,200
1,2-Dichloropropane <6 <5.7 <4.7 <5.8 <§.2 <6.4 <6.4 <5.8 <4.7 <47 <5 NA NA
1,4-Dioxane <18 <18 <14 <18 <19 <20 <20 <18 <{5 <15 <16 NA NA
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Table 8
Soif Vapor Analytical Results
Wente Vineyardé
8565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Shallow Soil Gas Screening
Compound Sample ID Levels
SV-1 SV2 | SV-3 | SVE4 | SV | SV o | SV7 | Sve8 SV8 | gyg.g | Commesial | oo sidential
oSV Lab Duplicate Industrial
@gn’) | () | (mw) | @gm) g} | (wgnr)
235 S g4t B I 343y 5 i 23 £
Bromodichloromethane <8.6 <8.3 <4.8 <8.5 <§ <0.2 <8.2 <8.5 <6.9 <8.9 <t.2 NA NA
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.8 <5.6 <4.6 <5.7 <6.1 <6.3 <6.3 <5.7 <4.6 <4.6 <4.9 NA NA
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <53 9.7 <4.1 14 8.6 14 5.8 19 <4.2 <4.2 5.8 ME NL.
Toluene 42 52 34 300 130 110 50 160 B.2 8.2 95 180,000 63,000
trans-1,3-Dichlorgprapene <5.8 <5.6 <45 <57 <8,1 <6.3 <6.3 <8.7 <4.6 <4.5 <4.9 NA NA
1,1,2- Trichicroethane <f <6.7 <5.5 <58 <7.3 <7.5 <75 <68 <5.6 <b. 6 <5.9 NA NA
Tetrachlorvethene 14 <8.4 58 <88 <9.1 <9.4 <9.4 41 114 100 240 1,400 414
2-Hexanone <21 <20 <16 =21 <22 <23 <23 <21 <17 <17 <18 NA NA
Dibromochicromethane <11 <10 <8.6 <31 <11 <12 <12 <11 <8.7 <87 <0.2 NA NA
1 2-Dibremeethane {EDH) <9.9 <9.5 <7.8 <§.7 <10 <11 <11 <97 <79 <7.9 <8.3 NA NA
Chlsrobenzene <5.9 <57 <4.6 <58 <6.2 <6.4 <6.4 <5.4 <47 i <4.7 <5 NA NA
Ethyl Benzene 7 10 9 37 11 20 4.6 35 <4.4 <4.4 15 1,200,000 420,080
m,p-Xylene 12 31 35 54 15 34 22 77 <4.4 <4.4 42 414,000 150,000
o-Xylene <66 13 14 22 3 16 8.1 23 <4.4 <4.4 16 416,000 150,000
Styrene <55 5.5 <4.3 15 7.9 18 7 26 <4.4 <4.4 3.4 590,000 210,000
Bromoform <13 <13 <10 <13 <14 <14 <14 <13 <10 <10 <11 NA NA
Cumene <63 6.1 <5 9.6 <68 <6, <6.8 <6.2 <5 <5 <5.3 NL NL
1,1.2,2-Tetrachlaroethane <8.8 <§.5 <6.9 <87 <g.2 <9.5 <9.5 <B.7 <7 <7 <7.4 NA NA
Propylienzene <63 12 <5 7 <58 <6.8 <58 7.6 <5 <5 <5.3 NiL NL
4-Fthyitoluene <6.3 35 <5 20 <55 12 <G8 23 <5 <5 15 NL ML
1,3,5- Trimethylbenzene <5.3 26 <5 6.4 <6.6 <6.8 <5.8 5.5 <5 <5 5.5 NL NI
1,2,4- Trimethylbenzene <5,3 87 <5 26 <G.5 14 7. 27 <5 <5 25 NL NL
1,3-Dichiorobenzene <7.8 <7.4 <6.1 <7.6 <8.1 <8.3 <8.3 <7.6 <§.2 <6,2 - <65 NA NA
14-Dichlorchenzens <7.8 <74 <6.1 <7.6 <B.% <83 <B3 <76 <6.2 <6.2 <6.5 NA NA,
alpha-Chlvrololyene <6.7 <6.4 <5.2 <6.5 <7 <71 <7.1 <6.5 <83 <5.3 <5.6 NA, NA
1,2-Dichiercbenzene <7.8 <74 <6.1 <78 <81 =83 <B.3 <7.6 <6.2 <42 <6.5 NA NA
1,24~ Trichlorobenzene <38 <37 <30 <38 <40 <41 <41 <38 <30 <30 <32 NA NA
Hexachlorcbutadizne <58 <53 <43 <54 <57 <5% <59 <54 <44 <44 <46 NL NL

Laborafory Note:
J- Estimated Value
Aote
NA- Not Aplicable
NL- Mot Listed
< - Less Than Laboratory Reporting Himit
* ; aboratory sample {0 for the fiefd dupficate sample colfected from the soil vapar borenofe SV-5is SV-10, iowever tfre sample 10 used in the report is for e above sample is SV-60.

Page Zof 2



TABLE 1. Groundwater Analytical Results

£865 Teslz Road, Livermere, Calfomia

Sample Location Sampling knterval Sampting Date TPH as gasoline’ Benzene Teolzene Ethylbenzene Total Xyienes TPH as diesel TPH as motor oil Arsenic Barium Lead Mercury
{fet bgs) {ugil} (ngft} (gt} {ngiL} ugil) (ngit} {ngil} {pail} {ugit) gy {pgfL)
CPT-1 17-22 T0R2772005 73 Z.4 1.6 T 26 <56 <360 NS NS NS NS
CPT-t 35-40 12712065 <30 8.5 0.8 1.3 3.5 <50 <360 NS NS NS NS
CPT1 4% .54 102772008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 <300 NE NS N& NS
P12 13-18 1GI2TI2005 6 <03 <0.5 2.3 127 <3G <30G NS NS N$ =3
CPT-2 27 -32 1612772005 <SG <0.5 <0.5 <85 0.6 567 <300 NS NS NS NS
CPT-2 §9-74 1GIZT1005 <56 <-0.5 <05 <05 &8 7MY <300 NS -NS NS NS
CPT3 11-16 10/2672005 =30 <05 <05 <05 <G5 <3¢ =300 <50 b3l <30 0.2r
TPT-3 39-44 10/26/2003 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <300 <590 160 <30 0.28
CPT3 5881 1072612005 <5G 0.8 Q.5 <08 <05 <50 <300 <59 55 <3.6 <0.20
CPT4 15-2% 10/2T12005 289 =0.5 0.8 19 54 <50 <300 N NS NS NS
CPT4 30-35 10/27/2003 <5¢ <45 <05 1.7 7.5 <50 <300 NS NS NS NS
CPT-4 52-57 1072772005 <5& <3 4.5 <0.5 14 =50 <300 NS NS NS NS
CPTS 19-24 10726/2005 <50 <1.0 <10 <14 <16 <50 <300 43 1 <3.0 0.6%
CPT-5 56-61 1042612005 <5¢ <05 <05 =05 <05 5 <300 <58 21¢ <3.0 <0,20
CPT-H 15-20 1OR2II2005 56 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <300 NS NS NS NS
LRTS 336 192712005 <50 =0.% <0.5 <05 <95 T4 <300 NS NS NB NS
CPT-6 51-356 TOR2TI2005 <50 <0.5 <05 <G5 <05 <58 <300 NS NS NS NS
Drinking water standards as set forth by the RWQCH 100 1 a0 30 20 00 1060 36 1600 3 3012

Notes:

byge= below ground surface

ugfL= micregrams per Liter

<= Resulis nof delected af or above the

Y rep

rting fmit indicated

¥= Sample exhibits chromategrphic pattern which does net resemble standard

NS= Mot Sampled




Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

Hydrocarbons, BTEX, & MtBE
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Topof | Depthto | Groundwater | oo TPH.d | TPH-mo | Benzene | Toluene | oWl | Totdl MtBE
Wil Date Casing | Groundwater Elevation (ugiL) fugit) (ugll) (ugiL) (ugiL) benzene | Xylenes (ugi)
{feet) {foet) {fect) {na/l} {ngiL}

MW-1 5/20/2005 615.16 8.10 609.06 <200 <50 320YZ <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <1.0 <0.5

9/13/2008% 615.18 2.19 605.97 <50 <50 <300 <{.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

14/28/2005 §15.16 8.80 606.26 <50 - 150 YZ <300 <0.5 <2.0 <D.5 <1.0 <0.5

2113/2006 615,16 8.28 §08.87 <50 <5C <250 <G.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

5/5/2006 615.16 523 §09.93 <50 70 HY <390 <G5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

8/15/2006 615.16 7.54 807.62 <50 <56 <300 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/2/2006 615.16 8.97 606.19 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

113012007 615.16 N NM NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

3/26/2008 615.16 £6.34 §08.82 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6/24/2008 : NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
e 7 A i IR 7

616,03 5.69 600.34 <500 <50 <300 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <05

MW-2 5/20/2005

9/13/2005 616.03 9.30 606.73 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <10 <0.5
11/28/2005 | 616.03 9.20 806.83 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
2/13/2006 616.03 6.52 609.51 <50 76.5 0% 657 7% <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
5/5/2006 £16.03 5.58 610.45 <50 50 HY <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05
8/15/2006 §16.03 8.09 507.94 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/212006 616.03 9.00 607.03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/30/2007 516.03 NM NM NA, NA NA NA NA NA

3726/2008 616.03 6.75 609.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA

§/24/2008 616.03 8.63 §07.40 NA NA NA NA NA NA

e S L i R i

5/20/2005 617.32 7.04 610.28 <200 680 <300 <0.5 1.58 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
9/13/2005 617.32 9.61 607.71 <80 300Y <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
117282005 | 617.32 9.60 607.72 <50 150 YZ <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
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Mistorical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

Table 1

Hydrocarbons, BTEX, & MtBE
Wente Vineyatds
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

MWS-1

3/26/2008
6[24!2008

57261008
~6/24/2008

A Top of Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Mo":,t(;""g Date Casing | Groundwater |  Elevation TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | Benzene | Toluene | o yone | Xylenes Mt?f
ell (feot) ffect) feet) {ngiLl) (ug/L} {pgiL} {ug/L) {ngily (wg/L) (ugiL) {(nafL}
MW-3 cont | 2/13/2006 | 617.32 7.08 610.26 <50 <50 322 D% <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
5/5/2006 $517.32 5.04 §11.38 <50 81 HY <300 <05 <{(1.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 617.32 8.53 608.79 <50 76 HY <300 <4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <15
117212006 617,32 9,39 607.93 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5
1130f2007 617.32 NM NM NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/26/2008 617.32 7.14 610.18 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/24]2008
§V§'§?$§if* ;@‘;14 é

O"Si::,;:'pp‘y 5/20/2005 NS NM NG <200 <50 <300 <0.5 0.85 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
11/28/2005 NS NM NG <50 100 YZ <300 <0.5 <2,0 <G5 <1.0 <0.5
21312005 NS N NG <50 o1.8 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <G5 <1.0 <05
5/5/2006 NS NI NG <50 52Y <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8115/2008 NS NM NC <50 95 YZ <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 NS NV NC <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/30/2067 NS NM NC <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/30/2007 NS NM NG <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/8/2007 NS NM NC <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/29/2007 NS NM NG <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5
3/26/2008 NS NM NC <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/24/2008 NS NM NC <50 MY NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

Table 1

Hydrocarbons, BTEX, & MtBE
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

_— Top of Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total
- H-¢t = T
Mo:;‘l.;(;:mg Date Casing | Groundwater Efevation ,{PQP;L? 1(.:9 1) T?E; ILm)o B{engz[ir}ae ;::;:j;e henzene | Xylenes {m;?f)
{feet) # H # {ngiL) {ugil) "
i SR
Supply Well B/20/2G05 NS N NC <200 <50 <300 0.77 1.08 <{.5 <1.0 <0.5
11/28/2005 NS NM NC <5,380 120YZ <300 <53.8 <215 <53.8 <108 <53.8
111612006 NS 9.65 NC <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
2M13/2008 NS NM NC <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
5/5/2006 NS NM NC <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2008 NS NM NC <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
114/2(2008 NS NM NC <50 <50 <300 <{(.5 <0.5 <3.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/30/2007 NS NM NC <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
4/30/2007 N3 NM NC <50 <5G <300 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
Offsite
Supply Well 8/8/2007 NS NM NC <50 <5G <300 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
cont,
10/29/2007 NS NM NC <50 <50 <300 <Q.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/26/2008 NS NM NC <50 <50 NA <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/24/2008 NS N NC <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(,5
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Resuits

Table 1.

Hydrocarbons, BTEX, & MiBE
Woente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

" Top of Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Momtolimg Date Casing | Groundwater §  Elevation TPP:LQ TPE};—'& TPH;‘:O Benzjine To!u;-me benzene | Xylenes M“?f
We (feet) (feet) (feef) (ng/L) (gt} mgfl) | (wgll) (ug/t) (ugiL) (ugil) {nolL}

Notes:
1) The wells were instalfed on May 5, 2005 and developed by Woodward Drilling on May 20, 2005.
2} A grab sample was collected after the well development on May 20, 2005.
3} A grab sample was also collected from the water well, southeast of the water stearge units on May 20, 2005.
4} The wells were surveyed by Harrington Surveys of Walnut Creek, CA on June 5, 2005,
5} A grab sample was collected frorm the borings on June 24, 2005.
6} The groundwater elevation for the May 2005 sampling was based on the survey data of Harrington Surveys.
7 The supply wells were first added to the quartery events in the Fourth Quarter 2005.

The off-site water supply well was re-sampled on January 18, 2008, based on the direclive of Alameda County Envircnmental Heaith Dpt.

Tetrahydrofuran was detected at 19,700 ug/l. and chloroethane was detected at 380 ug/L during the 4Q05 Monitoring Event,
8) Wells MWS-1 and MWS-2 were installed on February 8, 2008 and were developed on February 13, 2008 by Gregg Drilling.

NA; Mot Applicable, B-9 and B-10 are boring locations and are not surveyed.
NC: Not calculated.
NiM: MNot Measured
NS: Not surveyed, The onsite well is a private well,
TPH-d: Total hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-g: Total hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-mo: Total hydrocarbons as motor oil
Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quanitation
Lighter weight hydrocarbons contributed to the quanitation
"Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Sample exhibits unknown single peaks or peaks.
: Not Detected above the laboratery reporting limit.
D35: Sample does not display fuel pattern. Sample contains several discrete peaks. (108 diesel)
Dos: Sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble fuel standard used for guantitation. (1Q06, motor oif)
As of the First Quarter 2007, supply wells are to be analyzed on a quarterly basis and sampling of monitoring wells is temporarily discontinued.

ANSLSTT
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Analytical Resuits

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

page 1of 4

Monitoring Date TBA BIPE ETBE TAME 1.2-DCA EDB
Well (woll) | (o) | oty | (oi) | (uglt) (pg/L)
MwW-1 9/13/2005 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0

2/13/2006 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0
5/5/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <10 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <10 <0.5 <(.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
1/30/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MwW-2 9/13/2005 <2.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <{0.5 <2.0
2/13/2006 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <20
5/5/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <10 <(0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/30/2007




Table 2
Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

312672008

— OﬂSlte
Supply Well

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Well (pg/L) (ug/L} (ug/t) QL_QIL) {pol L) Egﬁ.)
MW-3 9/13/2005 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0

2/13/2008 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0
515/2006 - <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/212008 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/30/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA

page 2 of 4

6/24/2008 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3f26/2008 <10 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/24/2008 <10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/28/2005 <2.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0
2/13/2006 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0
- 5/5/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <10 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/20086 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/30/2007 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/30/2007 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

8/8/2007 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/29/2007 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/26/2008 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/24/2008 <10 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 ~_<0.5 <0.5




Table 2
Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE _ TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Well {(pg/l) (pail) {pg/l) (pg/l) (ugil}) {pg/l)
Notes:

1) A grab sample was collected after well development on May 20, 2005.

2) The supply wells were first added to the quarterly events in the Fourth Quarter 2005.
The off-site water supply well was re-sampled on January 16, 2006, based
on the directive of Alameda County Environmental Health Dpt. Tetrahydrofuran was detected at
19,700 ug/l. and chloroethane was detected at 380 ug/L during the 4Q05 Monitoring Event.

<: Not Detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
As of the First Quarter 2007, supply wells are to be analyzed on a gquarterly basis
and sampling of monitoring wells is temporarily discontinued.

Gasoline Oxygenates: Lead Scavengers:
TBA: tertiary Butyl Alcohol EDB: 1,2-Dibromoethane
DIPE: Di-isopropyl Ether 1,2-DCA: 1,2-Dichiorosthane

ETBE: Ethyl terfiary Butyl Ether
TAME: Methyl tertiary Amyl Ether
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, i..iv_ermore, California

Monitoring | TBA DIPE ETBE TAME | 1,2-DCA EDB
well @o) | wom) | (o) | (uonm) | (ugn) (gL)
Offsite 1. 128m2005] <269 <53.8 <53.8 <215 <53.8 <215
Supply Well

62006 | <10 =05 505 =05 <05 <05

211312006 | <25 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 <0.5 <2.0

5/5/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

81152006 | <10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5

11212006 | <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

730/2007 | <10 =05 <05 <05 <05 <05

413012007 { <10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

8/8/2007 <10 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1002007 <10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5

3262008 | <10 <05 <05 05 <05 <05

6242008 | <10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 3
Historical Analytical Results For Volatile Organic Compounds

Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

1/30/2007 NA NA

NA

Monitoring Date PCE TCE ¢is-1,2-DCE | trans-1,2-DCE | Vinyl Chloride | 1,2-DCP 1,1-DCE
Well (ng/t) | (ugit) {rgiL.) {ng/L) {pa/L} {ngfL) {1g/l.)
MW-1 9/13/2005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

2/13/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
5/5/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
117212006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

NA NA NA NA

21372008 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
5152006 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/30/2007 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-3 9/13/2005 <0.5 <0.5
2113/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/5/2006 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
111212006 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <05
113012007 NA NA NA
MWS-1 3f26/2008 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 .
6/24/2008 <0.5 <0.5 <0. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSs.2 3/26/2008 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/24/2008 <0.5 <0.5 <g.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 3
Historical Analytical Results For Volatile Organic Compounds

Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Date PCE TCE cis-1,2-DCE | trans-1,2-DCE | Vinyl Chloride | 1,2-DCP 1,1-DCE
Welil {ng/l) | (pgll) {rgiL} {ug/t) {ugfl) {ng/L) {(ng/L)
Onsite
Supply Well} 11/28/2005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/M13/2006 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <.5 <G.5
5512008 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <{Q.5 <0.5 <(.5
8/15/2006 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/2006 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1130720067 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
4/30/2007 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
81872007 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5
10/29/20G7 <0.5 <05 <G.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5
3/26/2008 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
6/24/2008 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Offsite
Supply Well] 11/28/2005] <53.8 <53.8 <53.8 <53.8 <53.8 <53.8 <53.8
1/16/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2M13/2006 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5
5/5/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/15/2006 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
117212006 <0.5 <(}.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
1/30/2007 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
4/30/2007 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
8/8/2007 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/2007 <(.5 <0.5 . <05 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
3/26/2008 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/24/2008 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 3
Historical Analytical Results For Volatile Organic Compounds

Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Date PCE TCE | cis-1,2-DCE | trans-1,2-DCE | Vinyl Chloride | 1,2-DCP 1,4-DCE
well {no/l) | {(uglt) {ng/L.) {(ugfl.) {ng/L} {1g/l.) {ng/L)
Notes:

1) A grab sample was collected after well development on May 20, 2005, However, the first time

volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were analyzed was during the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event.
2} The supply wells were first added to the quarterly evenis in the Fourth Quarter 2005,

The off-site water supply well was re-sampled on January 16, 2008, based on the directive

of Alameda County Environmental Health Dipt. Tetrahydrofuran was detected at 19,700 ug/t.

and chloroethane was detected at 380 ug/L during the 4Q05 Monitoring Event.
< Not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

As of the First Quarter 2007, supply wells are to be analyzed on a guarterly basis
and monitoring wells are analyzed semi-annually. '

Volatite organic compounds (VOCs)

PCE: tetrachloroethene TCE: 1,1, 1-trichforoethane
cis-1,2-DCE: cis-1,2-dichloroethene trans-1,2-DCE: trans-1,2-dichlorosthene
vinyl chloride 1,2-DCP: 1,2-dichloropropane
1,1-DCE: 1, f-dichlorcethene
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Table 1

Groundwater Analytical Results

Wente Vineyards

5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Sample 1D

Sampling
Depth
{ft bgs)

Benzene

Ethyi-
benzene

ug/L

Toluene

Total
Xylenes

/L

1]

Chlotoethane

Tetrahydrofuran

. i 7 L - :

GS-1B 40-44" <80 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <1.0 <50

GsS-1C 59-63' <50 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50

GS-2A 12-18' NA <(}.5 <{0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.0 <50

GS-2B 40-44' <50 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50

G8-2C 59-63' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <1.0 <50
Nofes:

NA- Not Analyzed (Upper water bearing zone didn't yield enough water to complete the analysis)

< Less than Laboratory Reporting Limit
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Table 4

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

Metals

Wente Vineyards

5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Date Cadmium | Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Well (ng/L) (ng/L) {(ng/L.) (na/L) (ngiL)
MW-1 9/13/2005 <5.0 <10 <30 | <20 27

e — = =
6/24/2008 <5.0 . 5.9
T e T = = = —
6i24/2008 | <50 | <50 | <30 | <50 | <20 |
AAAAAA m6/24/2005mw12 -~ . " 3 = ———
Sug:&'t‘:eﬁ 11/28/2005 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 62
2/13/2006 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 <20
5/5/2006 <5.0 <10 26 <20 <20
8/15/2006 <5.0 <10 <3.0 34 &0
11/2/2006 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 <20
13072007 <1.0 2.30 <1.0 1.9 31
413072007 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <20
8/8/2007 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 610
10/28/2007 <5.0 <5.0 <3.4 <5.0 24
3/26/2008 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <20
6/24/2008 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <20
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Table 4
Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

Metals
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California
Monitoring Cadmium | Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Date
Well
Offsite

Supply Well 11/28/2005 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 830

1/16/2006 <5.0 <10 8.30 <20 650

2/13/2006 <5.0 15 <3.0 <20 1700

5/5/2006 <5.0 <10 26 <20 750
8/15/2006 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 1,200
14/2/2006 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 1,300
1/30/2007 <1.0 <10 <1.0 4.0 7,200

4/30/2007 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 720

8/8/2007 <5.0 <5.0 3 <5.0 570

10/28/2007 <5.0 8.7 <34 7.8 710

3/26/2008 <5.0 11.0 4.8 5.6 620

6/24/2008 <5,0 9.7 8.1 <5.0 910

Noies:

1} Metals were tested at boring B-10 on June 24, 2005,

2) Due to the results from B-10, the Alameda County Environmental Health Services
requested that SOMA further analyze the wells for metals in a letter dated Sept. 19, 2005.
SOMA collected grab samples from the wells on September 29, 2005.

3) The only time metals were tested in wells MW-1 to MW-3 was in the Third Quarter 2005.

4) The supply wells were first added to the quarterly events in the Fourth Quarter 2005,

The off-site water supply well was re-sampled on January 16, 2006, based on the directive
of Alameda County Environmental Health Dpt.Tetrahydrofuran was detected at 19,700 ug/L
and chloroethane was detected at 380 ug/L. during the 4Q05 Monitoring Event.

<: Not Detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
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Summary of Grab-Groundwater Analytical Results - TPH and VOCs
Wente Winery, Livermore, CA

Table 4

Sample I} & Daie
B-1W BAW RBSLs
Category Chemical Units 4/18/03 4/1 843 Industria]
Tota$ Petrolenm Hydrocarbons TPH-Gagoline ugfl, 200,000 74 100
(EPA 3015M) TPH-Dissel | ug/L 150,000 180 164
TPH-Motor il ng/L =5.000 370 100
Volatiks Crganic Compounds MTBE ug/l, <1000 <0.5 50
(EPA 82601) Benzene ug/L 2,100 <0.% 1.0
Toluene ug'L 34,000 N1 40
Ethylbenzene vyt 5,900 2.0 30
Nylenes vl 3108 12 13
v-Butyl benzene ug/L 1308 <B.5 NE
tert-Butyl benzene vefl, <1000 851 NE
chloroform ug/l <3000 12 28
Naphthalene ug/l. 1,800 i3 21
1.2,4-Trimethylberzene ag/l, 59500 4.0 Nt
qec-Butyl benzene . ugfL <100 <5 NE
isopropylbenzene g/l <1300 <5 NE
a+Propyl benzene ug/l. 1,180 0.67 NE
1.3 5-Trimethylbenzens g/l 3360 17 NE

Notes:

ug/L = micrograms per liter

<¢ = Analyte ned detected ot or shove detection it of i

RBSLs = Risk Bused Soreening Lovels and Decision Making (o Sites with Impated Soit sand Groundwater, RWQCRE
Interim Final » Decernber 2001, Table
NE = INot established

3412-1t Thls.xbsT4 GW

/@:‘
L/
it

6/3/2003




Table 1
Groundwater Analytical Resuits
5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore CA

Mw-2 Onalte Well
Date. | May20, 2005 | May 20, 2005 § May 20, 2005 | May 20, 2005 | May 20,2005 | June 242005 ] Jur
TPHQ ) .
<200 <200 <200 <200 <200 1,850,000 <200
{ugil}
Zi;’f;j <50 <50 580 <50 <50 540,000 <50
TPH-mo vz % . . )
320 L <300 <300 <300 <300 <24,000 <300
{peeil) . i
Benzene 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 0.770 3,820 <0.5
gt &
Toluene. <05 <05 1.58 0.850 1,08 114000 ] . 423
oty
Ethyl- _ .
henzeng. <G5 <0.5 <Q.5 : <05 <D.5 40,400 4.10
{pail) I
Total _
Xylenes <10 1.0 <14 3 <1.0 1.6 177,700 4.03
fugit} 1
WiBE _ i
igiL). <05 <05 w5 1 <05 <05 <462 <0.5
EPA §2608 |
©NA NA NA NA NA HA 2
BA. NA NA NA NA NA a30
NA Na A M i NA NA 82
25
NA NA NA NA NA A 3,600
NA NA NA NA NA NA BOO

Nestes:

< Not detecled above laboratory reporting Fmit.
ki = Hpavier hydrocarbons conlributed 1o the quantitabon,
Y = Bample exhibits chromatographic patters which dees not resernble standard.
Z = Sample exhitis unkown single pesk or peaks,

L =Ligkter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation.




Table 3 -
Groundwater Analytical Results
‘Heavy Metals EPA Rethod 60108
5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore CA

RBSL=Risk Based Screening Levels for Commercial/indusirial Land Use




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE: MW-1 PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT. 2842 DATE DRILLED: May 05, 2005,
Livermore CA
DRILLER: Woodward Drilling DEPTH TO GW: ¢ bgs
DRILLING METHOD: HSA T.0.C. TO SCREEN; 10
BORING DIAMETER: 8" SCREEN LENGTH: &'
LOGGED BY: J Lohman APPROVED BY: M Sepehr
o u
0 wor
Bl fol 3 3k % WELL
5 % gg S GECLOGIC DESCRIPTION gw § S DIAGRAM
o ] Q
’ I EI
] Hand Auger top 5 - '“::
e :
- & & .
2 ik
i 2 R Cped ¢
- 2 SHEE
] R = g
SANDY SILT w/ Gravel: olive green, low plasticity, low frmness, moist; 20% gravel up 10 2y £ ©
to 2" {pebbles) less gravel w/ depth (fning downwards), 30% sand, 50% silt; Medium H § Q03 O R
estimated permeabiity (MEK). No Petroleum Hydrocarbon {PHG) odor. 8 o
4] R B
: 8 e &;
: Y 7/
| 13 I
- . 13 €
SANDY SILT w/ Gravet: ofive green, 30% gravel up fo 2°, saturated; High estimated 9 @
permeability (HEK). No PHC cdor. 0
24
23
: :
! e - — — —— - — — —— g 2
AINMLICL | SILTY CLAY W) Sand: olive mottled brown, firm high plasticity, moist, 45% clay, 2 o
s 40% sit, 15% sand; MEK. No PHC odor. 2
% 55 EM; r 8
| 150 ! 8
:i%%- 10
m:“.’:.;?f-% 15
.
.
VIR
v |
] 20 L A 1
25

COMMENTS: Sampled 8.5-9; Well TD@15', Well & 27

, oo mE N WE W N W NN NN SN G SN NN BN SN NS SN En 6w




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE: MW-2 PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT: 2842 DATE DRILLED: May 05, 2005.
SITE LOCATION: 5'565 Tesla Rd., CASING ELEVATION: NA
Livermorg CA
DRILLER: Woodward Drilling DEPTH TO GW: 8.5' bgs
DRILLING METHOD: HSA T.0.C. TO SCREEN: 10'
BORING DIAMETER: 8" SCREEN LENGTH: &'
LOGGED BY: J Lohman APPROVED BY: M Sepehr
[a] 0
@ L I =
£ Q @ w :
Bl E | fo (53 : 513 WELL
al & é 0 ° GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION sw %& g DIAGRAM
[l m — £
B :8°] 3
| Hand Auger top 5 5 ﬁ ,E 20
}4{2 ;- (o &
i & : o
9 RS 3
Z e SR o
) g Rt
. : E ;
n _ e
ML |SANDY SILT w/ Grave!: olive green, low plasticity, low firmness, damp; 20% gravel, 25 o B ©
o 30% sand, 50% silt; Medium estimated permeabitity (MEK). No Petroleum 51 BRI 4 R
Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. | s} B>
| . E‘ 20 l.i,N :
: B SR z
: . A ) s
ML | SANDY SILT w/ gravel: 60% silt, 25% sand {medium to small), 15% <=2" gravel, _ 0| W / L2
saturated. HEX. i%o PHG odar.l ( i * 35 /5 /'é ‘g
10 *
1
o 6
[REE
| A :
'SANDY SILT Stinger: alive mottled orange stringer wio gravel, highly plastic, very firm, « 10 &
a ML |damp; LEK. z 2 5
™ S I SILTY SAND w/ Gravel: coarse sand 50% sand, 30% siit, 20% gravel, saturated; ; 15
- HEK. No PHC cdor.
€L
20—
25

COMMENTS: Sampled 7.5-8"; Well TD@15", Well @ 2"
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GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE: MW-3 PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT: 2842 DATE DRILLED: May 05, 2005.

SITE LOCATION: 5'565 Testa Rd., CASING ELEVATION: NA
Livermore CA
DRILLER: Woodward Drilling DEPTH TO GW. 7.5' bgs
DRILLING METHOD: H8A T.0.C. TO BCREEN: 8
BORING DIAMETER; 8" SCREEN LENGTH: &'
LOGGED BY: J Lohman _ APPROVED BY: M Sepehr
o )
0 =
) &8 § a2
BE| e | 3 Zinld WELL
z| @ & 5 < sl
0 zig ]
% NEE S
Hand Auger top 2 :"g e c‘?z
q B
ML |SANDY SILT: brown, low plasticity, low firmness, saturated, 80% silt, 20% sand, 40% ' S :,; %
giit: Medium estimated penmeability (MEK). No Petroleum Hydrocarbon {PHC) edor. R 3 G §
e ra) Sl
S
5 g %’
A4 3

SM | SILTY SAND: brown, low plasticity, low firmness, saturated, 60% sand, 40% silt; HEK.

8
B
&
B
SM | SANDY SILT wf Gravel: dark gray, 50% gravel, saturated; No PHC odor. %
3 o
o
| ;g#’ SILTY CLAY: damp highly plastic, firm damp, crange brown motiled green; LEK, Slight
© gl CL o | phc odor.
- 4oy
T 15 A

COMMENTS: Sampled 6.5-7" Well TD@13', Well @ 2"




LOG OF

@Clayton PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01 _ pATE:_4/18/03 Boaémfl NO,
FRSUT TTEVIETS PLO CLIENT: WENTE WINERY -
EX Boglﬁlc?av LOCATION: ___B585 TESLA ROAD, LVERMORE, CA Sheet 1
= LOGGED BY: D, ASHTON DAILLER: _ GREGG of __1
sid location of boring: B
- | sesowee | | Driling Method: GEOPROBE _Dritt Rig Model:_MARLMST _ Hae Dia.: 21N,
2 Baring Completion Data;
Bt ANGLE RORING UNDER PAD @ 20° FROM VERTICAL, TEMPORARY
FUELASTY — WELL CASING 1*, REMOVED AFTER SAMPLING, SEALED WITH
Ground Elav.: Datum: . PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT 10 SURFACE
) - o=l Soil |,. Depth To 81 Depth To Y.
S gg % é- g s(%u;‘o':%g! gl;gggic Time 12:50 'Tli)ir;a
2 Dal
Q| &% | ° |6 E|sas)  Symbel = A SESERTRTION A
SANDY SILT WITH GRAVEL, OLIVE BROWN, FINES 50%, SAND FINE-TO-COARSE 30-40%, GRAVEL
1 X 10-20%, DRY, LOOSE, NO CBCR, GRAVEL T4 1.5"
9 X
3
214 4 | X
5 ML
§
7
09 B
384 |o (X
g -3
10 X 7 SILTY CLAY, OLIVE BROWN, 100% FINES, FAT CLAY, STIFF, FIRM, MOIST TO DAMP DISTINGT
/ PETROLEUM ODOR
1 CL. /
44 = /f WET @ 12FT. '
BORING TERMINATED @ 12 FT.
13
14
18
16
17
18
18




@Cl@(m LOG OF PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01 _ DATE:_4/18/03 Boaé NG2 NO.
SUP SERVICES CLIENT: WE‘HEWINEHY -
' e EXPLORATORY LOCATION: 5565 TFSLA ROAD, LINERMORE, CA Sheet
' BORING LOGGED BY: __D.ASHTON DRILLER: _ GREGG of _1
Fleld location of boring: A STORNGE e -
Drilling Method: GEOPROBE  Drilt Rig Medel:_MARE MBT  Hole Dia: 2N,
l B_f“' Boring Completion Data; _
S ANGLE BORING UNDER PAD @ 10° FROM VERTICAL, SEALED WITH
: I PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT
. Ground Elav.: B2 % Datum: FSS—— —
E| 5= | cl2g So Depth To .. B3 Depth To ¥
§| 32 |5|EE croun | bihe T Time G0 ] Time
) w3 s
l 2 | 3 | 835 dos) | Symbol pele HIER P SESCRIETION
h_SM_PERIEIR epaver anp sitr
SANDY SILT WITH GRAVEL, QLIVE BROWN, FINES 50%, NON-PLASTIC, BAND FINE-TO-COARSE
' 30-40%, GRAVEL 10-20% TQ 1°+, DRY T0 DAMP, NO GDOR
?
i ;
I 01/4 |4 \l—
'5 ML
i ;
X
i
l = ;
3 | X
' e | @ 8.9-9.2 FT, CRUSHED BRICK DEBRIS (FILL) Id GRAVELLY SAND, WET, NO HYDROCARBON GDOR
g
7 SILTY CLAY, OLIVE BHOWN, 100% FINES, PLASTIC, STIFF TO FIRM, MOIST TO DAMP
i 104X //
W= /
. CcL
13 /
l 1 % @ 14 FT, SLIGHT HYDROGARBON ODOR
15 /
' 95 HLE //f @ 16 FT. KO HYDROCARBON ODOR
___BORING TERMINATED @ 16 FT.
l 17
18
I 19




@Clayton LOG OF PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01 _ DATE: _4/18/03 Boaémz NO.
TROUT SERVICES CLIENT: WENTE WINERY -
l ' " EXPé.g %LORY LOCATION: ___ 5565 TESLA ROAD, LIVERMORE, CA Sheat 1
: LoscED BY: D ASHION DHILLER:  GREGE of 1
Floid loeatlon of boring: VINEVARD T e S
SR SOt — ___ | Driling Method; GEOPROBE  Driil Rig Model: MARL MST Hole Dia: 2N,
' Ba® - Baring Complation Data: . .
BRONG ) CONGRETE S n—s | _ TEMPORARY WELL CASING, REMOVED AFTER SAMPLING GROUNDWATER,
L SEALED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT TO SURFACE
. | _Ground Elov Datum: : I
E| £~ | cl2g] Soi [ uno. —2eRhTo & N3 Depth To X 123
B | 2% | B|BE|Sroup | araphic Time 1048 Time 1240
I £ | &% |°4E tscs) | Symbol faie Dmnfscnwrzou
-7/ SILTY CLAY, WITH TRACE GRAVEL, DARK BROWN, DAMP TO MOIST, FINES 90-100%. TRACE SAND
l X / 0-5%, TRACE GRAVEL TO 1° 0-5%, NO ODOR
X
12 %
l - 3 o /
24 L.
' 4 oL %
i B %
‘ 5 /
l 05 7 B /
44 |g X /
I _
9 /7 CLAY, OLIVE BROWN, MOTTLED IN PLACES, 100% FINES, MOIST TO WET, NO ODOR
l 10 %
l 1t | /
' X
1y X %
l 1 /
l 14 CL /
15 /
| il %
l 17 /
18 %
l 19 /
l 44 _lop 1L /, BORING TERMINATED @ 20 T,




@Cla ()n LOG OF PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01  DATE:_4/18/03 Boﬂém;i NO.
FROUF EIVIEES CLIENT: WENTE WINERY -
: EXPé.gg&TGORY LOCATION: 5865 TESLA ROAD, LIVFRMORF, CA Sheei 1
LOGGED BY: D, ASHTON DRILLER; __GREGE ot 1
Flold focation of boring: el o
D —— Driliing Method; GEOPROBE  Drilt Rig Modet: _MARL MGT  Hole Dia.: 2 iN.
T Boring Completicn Rata;
.05 B~ SEALED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT
BHOP
Ground Elay Ratum:
TP owml soil Depth To N, ND Pepth To W
2| 2€ |£[85 oo iy, e Tins
3 o 8 bot Dats Date
§ | 2% |9 |¢ E|usce Symee DESCRIPTION
SANDY SILT, WITH GRAVEL, DARK BROWN, FINES 60%, SAND 35-40%, GRAVEL 0-5% T0 1"+, DRY
ML
2
3 T
GRAVELLY SANDY SILT; BROWN, FINES 50%, SAND 30%, GRAVEL 20%, DRY
584 |4 X |
§
ML
]
7
¥4 8 | X
BORING TERMINATED €@ 8 F1,
g
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18




@Clgzgon LOG OF PROJECT NO.: 70-0341201 _ DATE: _4/18/03 BORING NO.
rworreee: EXPLORATORY CLIENT: WENTE WINERY B-6
" BORING LOCATION: G585 TESLA ROAD, L VERMORE, CA | Shest_ 1
; LOGGED BY:_ D, ASHTON DRILLER: __ GREGG oi__1
Elsld location of barting: :
|| ousmes \ 1 Drifling Method; GEOPROBE  Drifl iy Model:_MARL MST _ Hole Dia.; 21N,
- i '{ Boring Gompletion Data;
| es SEALED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT
' GRAVEL DRVEWAY
e n—n
Ground Elev.: Datum: — I
=] . °% Soil | . Depth To V. ND Depth To ¥
§| 32 |5 gg Sroue | iait, [ Tme Tims
ol Bg 2 i Date Date
& | & 8 |3 £ (Uscs) | Symbo DESCAIPTION

\SM_ \ BRAVEL AND SILT, 0-3"

GRAVELLY CLAY, DARK BROWN, FINES 80%, SAND 20%, TRACE GRAVELTO 1°

—

oL

SILTY CLAY, BROWN, FINES 90-100%, SAND 0-10%, TRACE GRAVEL, MOST TO DRY, NO ODOR

104

44 4

CL

Sanl

X
wa_|g X

BORNG TERMINATED @ & F1,

10

1

12

1

4

15

16

7

18

i
1
!
i
i
]
1
i
l.
1 7
i
i
i
i
1
I
|
1
i




@C]aytgn LOG OF PROJECT NO.: 70-0341201 _ DATE:_4/18/03 acﬂéﬂ{} NO.
TROUF SERVICTS PL CLIENT: WENTE WINERY _ -
‘ EX ngﬁ'&ow{ LOCATION: 5565 TESLA ROAD, LVERMORE, CA Shest __1
. LOGGED BY: _ D, ASHTON DRILLER: __GREGG of _1
Field location of boring: e T
l \_’ Drilling Method:_GEOPROBE  orit Rig Modet _MABL MBT  Hele Dia: 2 IN,
! AG STORAGE AGCHEMICAL e —— s
. Boring Completion Data:
bl SEALED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT
GRAVEL DRVEWAY —
iround Elev Datum: — —
T P o=l Soil ) Depth To S ND Depth To ¥
& gs’ "g é% sﬁrg]‘l.;p; gzgsg;c Time Time
2z o =1 SYDe | Date Date
g | &5 | ° |B5|wscs)|Symbe - DESCHIPTION

. _SM_ApiRlelell enavrl AND SILT, 0-3¢
X CGRAVELLY SANDY SIET, OLIVE BROWN, FINES 50% . NON-PLASTIC SAND 30-40%, FINE-TO-COARSE

1 GRAVEL 10-20%, DAY, NO ODOR
i
3
3204 | 4 [ X ML
5 @ 5 FT. GRAVEL TRACE

X
1.54 g L=

BOFING TERMINATED @ B ET.

10

i

12

13
4

16

17

18

19

i
1
i
i
|
i
i
i
I
.l 7
i
1
I
i
I
1
i
i
i




Cl

on

¢ Clayton

CROUP SERVICES

LOG OF
EXPLORATORY
BORING -

“Fieid location of boring:

GARAGE

| esoaes

ASPHANT

PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01  pare:_4/18/03 BORING NO.
CLIENT: WENTE WINERY B8-8
LOGCATION: 5585 TESLA A0AD, LIVERMORE, CA Sheet 1
LOGGED BY: D, ASHION DRILLER:  GREGG of 1

Drilling Method: GEOPRCBE  Driit Rig Model: MAHL MST_ Hole Dia.: 21N,

Boring Comptetion Data;
SEALED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT T SURFACE, ASPHALT SURFACE PLUG

*
B-8

CGRCRETE DRVEWAY

Datum:

PID {ppm) |

Sample
intarval
o
E=1
T
k=]

Soil

mbot

Lithg-
g;aphic
mbol

Depth To Y

ND Depth To ¥

Tima

Date

Time
Date

DESCRIPTION

aM

i°[°]°f°]

0.6

354

oG

ML

354

ASPHALT 0-2", BASE GRAVEL WITH FINES 2-4"

"|_SANDY SILT, DARK BROWN, FINES 60%, SAND 35-40%, GRAVEL (0-5% TG 1", DRY, NO ODOR

1

12

13

4

15

16

i7

18

19

_ BORING TERMINATED @ 8 FT,




@ GROUP SERVICES

on

LOG OF PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01  DATE:_ 4/18/03 ﬂﬁﬂéﬂﬁg NO.
CLIENT: WENTE WINERY -
Expé.g!%‘l(‘;onv LOCATION: ___ 5565 TESLA ROAD, LIVERMORE, CA Sheet 1
LOGGED BY:___ D, ASHTON CRILLER: _ GREGG of_1

8-3

GRAVEL

Flold I?eatl\on of boring:

PROPANE AST
g

H
N | H
‘ %‘1“;“—'1 l BULDING R

Datum;

Drilling Mathod: GEQPACBE DY Rig Model: MARL MBT  Hela Dias 2 IN.

Buring Completion Data;

SEALED WITH PORTLAND GEMENT GROUT

Dapth
Litha- apth To WV

ND Depth To Y.

Tims

graphlo Time
ymbol

Date

Dala
|2l of ol of

DESCRIPTION

ML

0.8

GRAVEL AND SILT 0-3°

RAVEE 0-5% TC 1"+, DRY, NO ODOR

SANDY SILT, DARK BROWN, FINES B0%, SAND 35-40%, G

H

12

13

4

18

18

BORING TERMINATED @ B FT.




ERVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, NG,

GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE: B-9 PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT: 2842

SITE LOCATION: 5565 Tesla Road,

tivermore, CA
DRILLER: Woodward Drilling

DRILLING METHOCD: HSA
BORING DIAMETER: 8"
LOGGED BY: J Lohman

DATE DRILLED: 6/24/05
CASING ELEVATION: NA

DEPTH TO GW: 13.5

T.0.C. TO SCREEN: NA

SCREEN LENGTH: NA

APPROVED BY: Sepehr M, Ph.D., PE

a 7
E| x 2 % g |d %
al & T 3 = Pl WELL
ol & 1 %9 o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION %g’ : ¢ DIAGRAM
& e o = ) & NA
N HHEE:
_ Hand Auger top §'
_ f=
N e %”’55‘12 CL | 57" No recovery o g .
@ Llnganees
| “gh 4pazrs SILTY CLAY WITH GRAVEL {20%): Tan, low plasticity, damp; Mecdium Estimated z -1
5;:' /1 Permeability (MEK}. Madium Petroleum Hydrocarbon {PHC) odor. ig
W 4rrerazy i Az
8 B i
A4 ;
995457 4
- W y
ey 19
- 10“’!-- p-.rrp' 12
(A ’ . —_
& errLeet CL sy oav: Orange motlled olive/black, low plasticity, moist; Low Estimated 6
50 ,g”? Parmeaability {LEK). Strong PHC odor. 7
z 27 9
™ o z.-'.fw.z.:;; 17
o gyrgaszan: —
Jfﬂuﬂh 20
2 “ ggg” CL  15ILTY CLAY WITH GRAVEL (20%) & SAND (10%): Tan, saturated, gravel up to 17, A4 ig
| &~ % poorly serted; HEK, Strong PHC odor, g
15—
20—
25

COMMENTS: TD@14ft, GWE@ 13.5, Soil Sample @ 12.5-13", Strong PHC odor.




GEOLOGIC 1.OG OF BOREHOLE: B-10 PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT: 2842 DATE DRILLED: 6/24/05

SITE LOCATION: 5565 Tesla Road, CASING ELEVATION: NA
Livermaore, CA

DRILLER: Woodward Drilling DEPTH TO GW: 10ft

DRILLING METHOD: HSA T.0.C. TO SCREEN: NA

BORING DIAMETER: 8" | SCREEN LENGTH: NA

LOGGED BY: J Lohman APPROVED BY: Sepehr M, Ph.D., PE

£iD ppm

DEPTH

WELL
DIAGRAM
NA

SAMPLED)

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

GRAPHIC
LOG
SCIL CLASS
GW EEVEL
BLOWCOUNTS

CORE

BPLITSPOON

20

Hand Auger top &'

SM SILTY SAND: Tan, fine grained, fining downwards; High Estimated Permeability {(HEK)
No Pezroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.

oy
"

A
RN

CL  |SiLTy CLAY: Brown mottied gray, medium plastlctty, firm; Medium Esnmated T
Pemmeability {(MEK). No PHC odor, 7

B T S R

o N Rt

R AT

Higher plasticity and firmness w/ depth- increasing dampness w/ dapth —

AL R R R RN S e R N R,

§‘.\

AL T

AN
‘
-
-

iy

A A A A IR A T N,

LR
o

AR
e

ey

™,
-y
L]

R,
e S i

AR AR
AN
~

e Ny s
A,
S
"
~ ! 3

e i, i S N R

",

AR AR R AR

A NN S R
I, x‘ e

oL,
(]
ny

COMMENTS: TD @ 20, GW @ 19': No PHC odor.
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGENEERING, INC.

GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE:
Calibration Borehole (CPT-5)

PAGE 1 OF 3

PROJECT: 2842

SITE LOCATION: 5585 Tesla Road, Livermore

DATE DRILLED: October 24, 2005

CASING ELEVATION: NA

DRILLER: Gregg Drilling & Testing DEPTH TO GW: NA

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Sterm Auger

T.0.C. TO SCREEN: NA

BORING DIAMETER: Approximately 6" SCREEN LENGTH: NA

LOGGED BY: E Jennings

APPROVED BY: M Sepehr Ph. D, P.E.

2 ]
£ O ? § i £
a = | Zo 3 2 1zl3 WELL
al i < 9 o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTHON o | 2 g DIAGRAM
a] o % e} % » 4 o

b HHNE
- Hand auger borehole to 5 feet below ground surface (bgs) "<Lr;
- by
o
=
o
e k=]
=
(]
N i
L 5 o e o e e e e e e e
. syi/mL | SILTY SAND/SANDY SILT: brown; damp - moist;, medium dense; alluvial sand,
- medium estimated permeabiity.
- e vt i o o e b i o o e e e o S .ﬂ '
cL SILTY CLAY WITH SOME SAND: brown siight mottled dark gray brown; damp - moist; 8
soft - firm; slightly plastic; small percentage of fine sand (20%); medium estimaied 9
o permeability. 15
(8.5 feet) Brown slight mottled red/orange brown; {with depth). 5
L S VU 7
21 10~ CL. |SILTY CLAY: light gray brown slight mottled dark gray brown; moist; firm; moderately 2
3
[ - plastic - very plastic; medium estimated permeability. 7
Mule e coue ol weawr e G W W MR M W WY MR ey e Neeen e e am  ameer e ) g
™ CL SILTY CLAY WiTH SOME SAND: light gray brown slight mottled black and red/orangg E 10
- brown; moist - very moist; soft - firm; very plastic; small percentage of fine sand (20%h} & 5
medium estimated permeability. ;ifj 9
- e e eI i 12
cL SILTY CLAY: gray brown slight motfled red/orange brown; moist; stff - very stiff; % 6
modetately plastic - very plastic; low estimated permeabitity, @ 12
L 5
(15.5 feet) Gray brown mottled biack, light gray, and red/orange brown; very moist; softd & 9
firm; increase in percentage of sand; {with depth). . 19
vl
- e e e e i oo o o s “mmmmm% 4
swicw | SAND, GRAVEL MIXTURE: brown; wet - saturated; loose - medium dense; angular, Eﬂ 12
20— coarse gravei particles 2 in. maximum size; high estimated permeability. fg 8
: 16
24
N
~ 1%
2
- S0,
15
E 27
- 50
_— 25 %

COMMENTS:




ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

GEOLOGIC 1.CG OF BOREHOLE:
Calibration Berehole (CPT-5)

PAGE 2 OF 3

PROJECT. 2842

SITE LOCATION: 8565 Tesla Road, Livermore

DRILLER: Gregg Drilling & Testing
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
BORING DIAMETER: Approximately 6"
LOGGED BY: E Jennings

DATE DRILLED: October 24, 2005
CASING ELEVATION: NA

DEPTH TO GW: NA

T.0.C. TO SCREEN: NA
SCREEN LENGTH: NA

APPROVED BY: M Sepehr Ph. D, P.E.

W o )
x| 2| % : |2z
gl = o o WELL
al & %g c GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION é% 5 o DIAGRAM

2 58] | ®

B " {25 - 38 feet) No Recovery (NR).
30—
g
1 ]
(&
1]
i x
o
Z
35—
] o s ae] e e e mm e e . w w vw m w dm e i o et 5
SILTY CLAY: brown slight mottled black; moist; stiff - very stiff; moderately plastic - E““E 25
very plastic; low estimated permeability. 'Ef@‘ 40
2 50
40— (40 feet) Brown slight mo#led red/orange brown and gray brown; soft - firm; very § ET)
piastic; (with depth). ?4 o5
A1
= 14
§ 41
3 50
0 20
40
v 5
- I
45— i 19
& 50
50
= 50
i
¥
i g
— 50 it

COMMENTS:




et sl
e

GEOLOGIC 1.OG OF BOREHOLE:

PAGE 30F 3
ENVIRGNMENTAL ENGINEERING, TNC. Calibration Borehole (CPT-5)
PROJECT: 2842 DATE DRILLED: October 24, 2005
SITE LOCATION: 5565 Tesla Road, Livermore CASING ELEVATION: NA
DRILLER;: Gregg Drilling & Testing DEPTH TO GW: NA
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger T.0.C. TO SCREEN: NA
BORING DIAMETER: Approximately 6" SCREEN LENGTH: NA
LOGGED BY: E Jehnings APPROVED BY: M Sepehr Ph. D., P.E.
Q 3 % i g
= o
8§ E| o] 3 z a8 WELL
Al & <9 S GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION oy | - ‘g’ THAGRAM
| o & 5 e S
R ——
cL | SILTY CLAY WITH SOME SAND: brown slight mottied gray brown; moist - very moist g 14
soft - firm; moderately plastic; small percentage of fine sand (20%); medium estimated i 41
permeability. i
| 50
55 — {55 feet) Brown motiled red/orange brown; {with depth}. £
(P
B T T T T e e T T T T T T T o 50
CL  |SILTY CLAY INTERBEDDED WITH SAND AND GRAVEL: brown motiled red/orange | & :
brown; very moist - wet; rounded and subangular sand grains, fine - medium; hard, ;*E 50
anguiar gravel particles 1% in. maximum size; high estimated permeabiiity. g ¥
.
} -
— 60— e b : 50
SW/GW | SAND, GRAVEL MIXTURE: brown; wet - saturated; loose - medium dense; angular, |4 50
coarse gravel particles 2%% in, maximum size; high estimated permeabiiity. ?gg 50
e ]

Sl wmmm mmiew mmmm kmmm e emem deem s b et AR G G M MR G G MG e e s

75

COMMENTS: Total Depth 62' bgs




(OBST WOS1A3goy)y 8Ch| J0TARUYSE (105

FRTTTIHTRTY !

FEN I IR R |

VI SR I SIS

puegspues Hitig

preg
puesspuRs Hiilg

1115 Bpuesg

PR T T T S D '

puegspues Piyig i
ptlg hpues

pURs PRIUSWe] W
1115 hpueg ; I —
IS

PUES PHILSWST ¥
1115 hpues

FRR NI NS

puegspurs Rypg
pueg
1115 Hpuesg
pueg pueg hatlg
pues

1118 fpues

=
=
=

PN B S B S

211g fshein

1715 Ppues
puegspues hipig
puURg

puesspuesg hagig
1115 hpues

s Rahe1n

1118 Bpueg

T T T

1118
ER AL AL to]

At b ot

IR TR T T R S

1115 {7

pues
puegsours fiilg

=
:
=

Lelondind

paUTIepUn

F aabny pusH
2 T T Y W T

Lo

Z1

149s 2 i

O

aog

C1sdy N

(481> 54

(5> 22070
(34> 85°6S

ccoul oyided

T

iidan rxey

T ] ¥ F

(+s1)> b

] { ] [ ]

g i mwwaﬁmwm m
=1 I ==

| == ] : W

M . jerdwes Mg 3

3 s 2 i m

“ 1 awosfan .

B i 3 L 4

i ! ] - s

»w@3@ PUSH] roa2bnyg pusr ] - xwwjm DU .
L T r b L 1 ol I O S
Gl O 0os g

o8-

04—

02—

0s-

Ot

og—~

g

g1-

(rio uardeQ

#0001 G01:£Z:01 8180
NUWHO T faeeuthu]

MOIM&UMCOMmeOJ

(O¥0g ¢Ns3Lie11s

TVININNOIIANAT VINOS




(OBET WOS14900y> adhy

401ARUeg 110G

pussspues PTG

pues
puegspues PITIS

1115 fpuesg

puegspues Ruirg -

1115 Apues

pUes PSIUSWeD

LTS ApURS -
2118 |

pUEg £Oludwa]}

1ITs Apues
puegspues hitig {7

pues

1315 Apueg

puesspues hiis

pues

1115 Hpues

1115 fAefe D

3115 fhpues
puegspueg ArpIg

pueg -

puegspwes fallg
1115 hpues

111 Raheil

1115 Fpues

1115

1115 Rahein

1151

pues
pueg-spues LTS

Bauliepun

TTITT]

Snddnod bt d

LI et e e
feberdere b

L S N T R T

P LT S T L

bddo g i

Ll et

P SR S B WU B )

bbb

Lotk

Q

CTTTEFTHT

I SR T P

N B A St e

Lo dod b bl A )

PSR T I S S

PR

Ldedd i Ak

]

“\i'

fododo b do b gL

IRV T 000 W W% B

SN I e

WMM

T S O S R

Ll s pac ae e e

awiuog

TR I w1

FIN S e o

(T AR

- asbny
MiE

Ty

LEERRRTH

LmWBG pue

| S N O

TS AR

01 G0

(510N 5

(453> Sy

O
-
-
js8)
&}

(33 9900 RUl Yrdeg
(13> BGB8G suds( xey

1 ] i H 1 ] i T

T T T T T T
0 O T N I I )

Y
G O OO

|

i

|

| T - I |

ardues M9

MVW

A I A B S

2 1duwes Mo

TR

L

TR

Criy didsa

1.1

AN S B M B B B
3

—
%ﬁ\h

49BNy pueH
(N N SO SN NN N S

T
I .}

¥

(4S1y 1D

+0G0T

GOT 2201 210
NHOT [ t4sautbul

TO-1gDuoeTIeED0"
OUle YTIS3L I8VIg

TVINHANOHIANA VIHOS




(D851 UOS14aegoy) oaht

A0 1ARYSE (106

pues R1BATLg
pueg

1115 hpueg

ER AL

s hsher)

LEIS

1718 hahe
pueg/pueg HPrirg
puEs Darasws)
1115 hpueg

puegspueg Hireg
1115 hpues

puegspues Hitig

3115 Ppues

puesspues HITIS
pues

1j1g hpueg

pues

puegspuss hifsg

pPuUBRs

puegrpueg hitig
1115 fpueg

pueg pueg 11
fetn hiTIS

1115 hahein

fie o Mg
111 haherd

puegsoues hitig
pues

1118 Ppueg

ER A3

111g fohetn

IS

vitg hefeid

puegspues hiilg

PRV IRPUN

|

4abhy pueH
it it

PR S DU SO SN U WO I 008 S SO0 SO ST U100 WU S 00 TOC YO0 S DA S WO S T SO T S S ST W S S0 S MU TS T S SO0 S S SR T HOCC A UUL SO HAEC YO SO SO S DO TE R T YOS WY Y

PR

an
.

Z

o 3d

s OO TR DT Y S S W TN Y SO 1

TR S T OO0 AP I ST S T SN U WU OC VO U0 NOC AO0 SO0 PO WO I 0 Y B ST R

G L A A e e M B R R e R

LA e I s e B R R S B B B B M B Rt e

IS TR ST OO DU U000 0% SO0 TUO 00 DON |

TS T TN S T i SN T TS YOI TEATR SH TOF YO T DU OO DO TG YU Y Y O O TN R SO A VO OO0 OO WO SO Y OO DY Y O

a1dwueg

s1dueg

a1duesg

- |

4abny pueM]
N O O O

4abny DUEH
P e

}

8]
c1sdy M

Gl

(351> 54

Crid 950°0 TDul Jidsp
1> 917y widag "xey
S AN T T A S A B B
19 3
MO +
119

m sabny puepM m
W 2 O T T
o0s y;

2

(41> b

o8-

Q-

Go-

0%-

G-

cE-

Qg

Ci—

(13> yrdeg

B0 :BO SO 2201382
NYLWHOT ' s 4esuibu]

Z0-LdDuoTIenoT
gw0d ¢T1831 9318

TVINANNOIIANA VINOS




14y 990°0 DUl yideg

(0861 uosiaeqoyy edhy J0IrByeg (10§ i8S (33> 91°Ce ndeg xey o8

THITTITTTE] L I ARANERRERNRAREE RN LI I A T A TR i T i ot T I

=TT 7777
kT T T O O

pues ATISAR 49
pueg

PRI WS N RS

a1cdwes Mg

1115 Ppuesg

AN TS T T SO Y S IO O B I B |

{0 IO A I

i

11ig

1115 hahep

IS

LNt M e e et e e B ot Al M Mt A Bl B B B M i B B

1115 Aehe )
puegspues hiitg
pueg pPaiLawal]

(IR e

1115 Ppues

puegspues fitig
111 Hpueg

R T O 0 DO T 0

OF-

pueg-rpues Hilig

I S A it e e T e e B

1115 Apues

pues-pues higis
pueg

1115 hpueg

pues

puegspues hiitg
pueg

pueg/purg R1TIg
111§ Hpueg
pueg-pueg IS
heyy Mg

111 Raheis

ey hiyss

POV ST RO S N U0 YO N0 JU U TP T SOV SEOL AT UOC VO OO VU0 A T S A SO0 S TR O DU WY N SO U DU JUOC OO O O T A TS B B B

L A0S TN S B B M S A0t \t A Y M M M M R T 0 M S B L R

LENS I S e e 20 e s i Mt Mt B I T

a1dwes Mo

1y 4Yardeg

T
T3 fde b dd e

T ATy

1115 fehein

TP T T T T T T

pues-oues hilis
pues

1115 fpues

TS

1itg Hehe]

g

1115 hahe 1)

2 1dweg

M

PRRCIS SO0 T S T 0 OO N S0 TOR N N N DU O 1O YOO OO O T T NS N UUE OO OO OOV O WA T B SO WO X O

SIMM IS I e o e e e

PO TR TN T S N S T IO 00 WY W0 T S N N0 S Y 0 G

T

pues-spues h1{1§

1

m 4abny pueH w Asbrig pusH asbrny pusH

0 TN T N O VOO0 O B

k Aabny puey
1 T O T T O JIRAREENERIRARRANE LA O 0 T U A

paUTaPUR

LI
EBES
T T
I 2 )

O
O
iy}
O

Z (SR O o1 G o g%~ =R 0

149% Lo (S110A>  4INN (35310 =4 ($4s1> 1D

B O O e TVINIWNOJIANA VINOS

NGWHO T saesuibug




° o
¢ ¢
L L]
il wn
g, Z L & 5 ot o 5 3
A R s & & @& & @z @ ¢
c O Lo w @
- :7’:,’ ol e g ‘..T a 5 u
5. 2 5eE 0 U T W S S T T V. - z
2 ZoRhn ] S o B A B S-S T S - =
o 3 B & Oud @ & 0 603 0O G40 B O e w & G o I3
b i i T o : .
= 7
A8 2
8o | E
z & : '
T o
&
T i
[ o] [ T o e g e e e S U——
I -] L -
S8l i :
LN ~ g ]
v o | . — 3 -
[ o .
CE}: — -
fand S
U — i
€ o | LX S TAVaVTAe f‘ m
w o | I -
P T ST VAT TSP IP T P EPAPI S S U ITAPIT SRS NPT RS
o]
[k T T f T T T
& ; i
~ = .
- - .
o
A e A MA/‘Wf N
Q_ m,({} ,\,\(ﬁ i ]
s
23 C ]
o ) iig i
[ PPl TP Lt FEPRPRTETS SPRTRE AT AP N 1 N PR S A AT AR A R AP
o o
a Q
e
.
[ARe]
ot
= = S o S E——————— VIR M H RS
e H B
i ~ ]
- 0 ™ _— 4
|52 A 0 .
] o
e ~ 3 .
& i W SR -
s
= -5 J ]
i 3 .
= | [T
Z D-apu HDUE Wb ool I o vl oo A O T I ot v AT TR DAl e P I ST T TN ONE UK SO0 MO OO OO U AL S O D 3
& v 2 e
r n n
= 2 2
Z < it 0
O 5 i 2]
@ [0 S ot e I Mt 2 R 2 e e Y A L A BN B N B L L L B L L
2, @ 3 a i =
; f & ; 4] ] ~3
Z o Ful ]
M | 9 |
? |
s e U |
=i c
O | [z i
n |7 T :
Gl!llmlli‘llllw{w’ 0 nll T i 3 R N O T DO O TR T T T TN T 2560 U OO O O DO N N I N N S O SO O O - |
O Q ) o Q O o] o] .
i ™ o) <+ 0 \D ™~ a3}
| i i i 1 ] | i
(> uideaqQ

Soil Behavior Tuype (Roberison 18300

61.48 Cf1
0.066 <ft2

Depth
Jepth Inc.:

Max.



(13> 990°0 DUl uidag

o861 uUosiaeqoy)y edfy Joiasueg 1105 1G5 (1Y Bb°19 gided txep
o8-
T

TETTFTFTERT] i LA TFT P FPET T T T T F T ] H H ] 1

P ST I B W
PR I B R
TP T
PO T B B B A
LIt S e A
LIS 00 OO WO O O .

Lo
T
| DU OO OO Y O Y I

PR R S
TP T T

RSV I U T TN T A2 1
T

0o-

puggspues filg

i M s1dwes 9

3115

1115 hehe(n | OG-~

IS

T =TT

1118 hpues

|

@ 1dwes Mo

A
14D yardeaqQ

bededde b b d L
TR S T
LIt 1 S e e et a2

Wl

pueg

O%—

i

1115 Asher] ’

11is

1118 hehr ()
Ig

ce-

1115 Refeil

LN M e e
L A M M M Mt M it

1118 m;.mm:% [ ] ]
1S r : ] 1
1115 hafeid 3 ] ]
i : -] - 0z -
- ] 7 3 ] EtaiN] o5 H\}ﬂ M
puEs A i h 3 ] L i
L i i 3 3 ] L —_—F N
pues pUES FiLs | i ] < I N . > 10—
1718” hehe 13 i : i ] - .
hen Rijlg F g F E -
TS 3 — 3 L : 1 "
pautapun Asbryg pueH H A3bmd puUE r x.wmujﬁw DUSH ] N 4sbny puBK H
SR S OO TR L D% O LRI R I T O S I O LT AU WU S NS NS NN DO S Y

o
-
O
@0
O

< 070 0 t- Gl

189 sy o4d (s170A)  4INM ($S31)y 5S¢ (451> b

Q
ot
a

ZEINT GOTPZ 0T 9F0 £0-1d40 L0 1IeDon

NEWHOT ' ta9autbug Qe0ox ¥ISAL SIS érﬁZ@EZOMSZM Aﬂuzom




(OBRT UOS14aqoyy adhy

AOIARUSE

1108

1118 Phpueg
LIS
pueg-spues hipis

11§ hpues -

pursspues Mg

pueg
pueg-pues hillig

pues

1115 fpues b

puggspuRrs A1ilg

sitg haheln

1118
puegrpueg hilig

pueg

puegrpues RIS
1115 Apues

1115 fishen

feg Paltg

reig fehern

111g Hpueg
pues
i[18 hpues

Pauapun

TTTTTTYTTTT)

IRt B T o A M i et e e A S S B et it s T Y

PP ST YU SO DU W0 VA SAA T Y A O S NS S T SO0 S0 S S S OO YOO O YN T S S ST S N S VSO ON OU0 OO0 OO S T OO S O N ST S SO SO TON VU DU OISO OO0 O JAG S DU M -

|

43bny puBk
O O O

1ES

o1

o 3d

o

185

—Js.nns:||g<...‘1..;::;:1:1.|.>=<»1a11

T PO YO 1

aabny pueH]
A O T

ooe

c1sdy N

O

Lt s o e R e s et

L w20 tne men o o oo e e e e e A I I I i e R M MO ML B Bt it M e e

AL T S TR UK SO0 SO VUR O T TAF Y O U S S T U T T I 00 SO0 UK OOF OOV O 0 T BN N N A OO O KO TR OO0 DU 0 S WO O O}

}

aabny pued
A I I

i

51

(3531 575

(34> 89070
(i) £8°Ed

$eDuU]

ysden

yrdag

CREL

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T

21dugs HM9

I ] T 1 ]

SICWES FMO

LAt It T R BN B I R I S e M A I A A M B N A

T

ajduweg Mo

LI A A A M M A M

i;lli|||;;li||1§||§$I§i!lllilll?ll!ll!ﬁll

Lot d b

H

TrTT

|

40bny puBH
N N S

;

I |

a 0os

(3s1) Wb

o8-

Q-

Gge-

OG-

D%

0g-

Qg

Gi-

(14> yrdeg

SE G0 S0T iZZ 01320
NYWHO T sa9autbul

PO-1d] o 1ieD0m
agod ¢TSI L RIS

TVINAWNOIIANA VIOS




(OBEe1 UeS3J4sqoyr)y 20h | J0TARYSE 105

1g8s

s118 Ppues

115

pues-spues hijlg
111g Apues

puegspues fiilg

pues
puegspues hi11g

pues

1115 Ppueg
puegspours Piils

11t hahen

[RR3-]
pueSpues PITIS

pues
pues pues Hi1is
1115 Apues

1115 hahe(n

fety hilig
1115 hahein
171§ hpuesg

PUEg
1115 Hpueg

peuTispuly

FRETERTITT Y

LM A s e et et e e B B e et e et e e etk B

G B B S B B e S et 2

PP YT RO ST TSN SAY SNC TN MM TN SO SN0 SO AT O S S TN S AR U AN YOU H0C A0 0 00 VO SO O VAN SO 0 S A S ST S S S A S S ST T OO0 SO0 YA WY O T OO S T8 YA AN SO0 A USO8 N A0 SO 1 S

TTERETTT

TEFTTETT

PERPEEE VTR ST W A VAT SO AT RN S0 T ST ST T T TR S T T WA S0 SO DO YO OO AL O O S ST S I |

LI S At L St M e R e

N e e e LA It it 20 et Mt MLt R S B S B M S . M s B M Sttt e Bt et M A A B S B

A2bng puey
IS I I T

£or 4l

cLEREEREN

UCWI
L

meujh

T

4abnyg puepR
A I O OO S |

ajdueg

ajdwueyg

F1Cwe s Mg

<

18%

(O]

o 4d

)

a1

(s3r1oA> 4Inmn

oG

o1

&1

(351> 54

(33> 950°0
(33> EBTED

DUl yaidasg

snds xep

R B

Ma

i ] I H I

b0 T IO T L

13

L T L N R A 0 M I 00 0 M N R O N M A A B B B I |

it It S Mt I A A

W RS N N AL AN RTUE S SU RN SR RN U T WO A0 U0 A0 W0 S0 0 W 0 W

LI

4abng puey

I S T

.
=)
o]

EERY.

1B

o8-

Oe—

0g-

0s-

O~

0e-

CZ-

Ci-

> yardeg

GE:G0 S01 14201 2930
NYWHDT reauibug

HO=1 gD IHO IR0
Og0y YIs3L s

TVINIANOHIANT VINOS




(13> 990°0 "DUl wdag

(OBEBT Wosi4sgoy) adh)] J4oTARUSeg 1108 118§ €13y G119 uideg xey o8-
f

1118 hehe s

o1~

fety Aiis

i
LA M Bt A B B B S B

TTTTTTTTTTT) T T T =TT T T T TTTT] T TR T T T T 7
- i 1 ] 1 i + 0z~
puesg L 4 X e - o 4 . L 4
. ] : ; ==z Jeordues} = ;
wegspues At r 1 3 he! - 4 - h
TS mimw Eur_ﬂmw I ] b - ;nlnﬂuulv k 3 7
1115 hefiwil r e k - i A J - 3
[ U ] ) 1 i 7 3 0o0g-
1 [ ] _. . i W - :
; l ; |. i r ] : : Dvl.v m
: : : ] i ; - H , ~
111§ hpueg i : ] ) ] . i - . T
s L ] i 1 L : 4 L 3
s Bpueg L 4 - L . - . ~
puegspues R111s L - - J: L : ” H - i
pues i ; ; ] - oe-
. S : -
1S eves ” H M ] “ TE G - L TE S v
puegspues hijig L E . E L . - “
puEg i ] ) ] L m ] L ! z
puegrpues hi[rg L o 5 E L - - H 7
pues L i L i ] L
pueg-pues P1115 L 4 - r : 19 1dweg 19 o
Pies : 3 - ‘ 0z-
pues pues B1ITS N 7 . d B 3 -
1118 Rehe { 3 i ] i
A1 3 ] . ] L
fetn Mg E i _ i 1 L il

S,
S b itk

4abny puey
[ [

.x@@jmﬁuﬁmx
SO T 0 N O A

pouTapUN

PR et
RN ]
LI IO O T M i e o

\ﬁ@_.uj,amﬁcm_.m
AN R Y O N N S s Ay

TP
dod il
T T TT

19
@
o
3
F
0
— C
+— I
b L

9]
W]
O
O
0
(]

< ce G

149S oy C1sdy N (3JS1y S ($4s3) b

=)
o]
]

20390 G01:9Z 01 @] SO-Ldo o nEDOT
NELHOT [ assutbu Og0d BIS3IL 8118 WM@NHZMMSZOMSZM 42@%




(681 uosy4eqoy)y adh) Aotasysg 1105

pueg

pueg-spues Piitg
1115 fipuesg
1718 hoheis

IS

1115 Hipuesg
ER a1

1115 hpuesg
puegrpues RIS

puEs

1115 hipueg
puegpueg Rl
pues

puegspuers Hilig
puesg

puegspurg H3115
puRs

puegspues HilIS
17115 Aaheil
hes

P Paiig

1115 Fahein

feta haris

oAUt aDuUn

TTPTTITETTT

F

Tl

bbb b e e

PN N S B

I P S I I |

I Il M s Rt

P RPE B S S |

PRSI N RS B

:

PRI BN SN |

%WMMMMWUM

T
—C
{— @

e

Radbd

195

o

+d

o)

188

IRRERRE

FTTT

LASCAS et il st Mt i

I N B NI |

ek,

TR AR

LAR A M Mt e i

fdeto L A 8 g

PO WO B BT

LI M A A i

b bt e

TETTT T

PSR TE SU R

LA e

4a2bng pu
LELRRELLE

e

i

!

x&@jm DuUeH
I I N

|

(SR} 00

g -

(s11ens 4InnN

Gl

(35310 >4

erdueg

ardurg

o8-

0d—

co-

0s-

Ob~

oce-

GZ-

¢r4> udeq

2090 G077 9T 0T 9RO
NYLIHOT T s 4sautbuz

GO-LdDuoIIeDon
OW0" 1531 =118

¢iiy 99070 TDUl yids(
¢ iy GITI9 tyidsg xey
S0 T S T S A B B R
- R p
N PR R 4
M) ;JWMMWW!#EIWH
w MMMHHWIMM
r = 3
19 MWWWV .
m Aabhng puey m
L T B [ S A
oos8 0
(4S1y 1D
TVINHANOIIANA VINOS




15 99070 TRWl Widey

(OBST Wosyasqoyy 2dhy aoTta®yeg (105 1188 13y B8B°+5 MIdsg ey 08
, -

TTITTETTOTY FIE S S R A M B ™+ T 17T 11 1t [ D T S B A B

GL~

LS I Mt Ml Mt e Mt e
T

05—

LA Mt M st s M A Rt Rt e
LJINE IOt B S R A R M T M I

a1gwesg

puUERg M9
pues-pueg PiTis

pues

El

NG

puRS/pURS PITIS

pueg paivswa] i
1115 Ppues

PUES PaIUsWaD
111S

1115 hpues
PURS PErdowsl
peesspues DLilg

1115 Dpusg

G
pueg pues Rl
puesg

OF-

T T T T T T T T T T

S 1dues Mg

puagspURs PLTTS

C(y3> uWidsg

1118 Ppueg

Iili!!illliiliiilllliIli}]ltll!Il;}ll!i!||iiii!iillil

o

LA Aot Mt i Bt W e R 20 Mt A Rt R e A Mt M

116 Paher)

| I T |

111 Hpueg
puegspurs Pirtg

|
1

0z

Al

s1dweg fMo

pues

1115 Apueg

EE S0 Y SO0 VO S YO VOO T T T U A SN T ST S T YA SN S SO OO A T Y S Y T T A A0 WOOC AN S O S Y T S N SO N S T S N T S W T T I T |

I T T T

yig heheyn D

PSS S T T VR NN HOC S T YU S S S NP S S TN SO T A A S N S TN T TN T T W N TN WO Y N N S WY T SO T TN TS S S W AT Y N WS TN T SO N N HC 0 Y B 0 BN 1

ENC 0K I T S O U B U N N B TN I S B R L B

b T

1PIS
1115 hpueg

=

pauliapun : , m gwwjm PUBRH Fouebmy @CmIm xmwjm DUSH 4abny pUSH
A T O T I o0 10 T I 6 I T T 0 O T I T SO N S S S 0

Loddod
L it e
bAoAk
L |
¢ D 30 I |

Q
O
ot}
[}

c1 o o0e G o1 0

1L8as o>+ cisdy N (4S1> S (is1) b

£S:E0 50121019180 S—-1d7 WO TIRDON

NUIHD T tdssutbug OdoN EIS3L 8118 QFZMEZOMHKVZMH @ﬂzom

DDE]




(OBGT UOS1 4300y 20| J0TABUSE TI0S

pugsg
puegrpues Hitrg
puURg

puegspueg fiilg

pues parJawan
1115 fipues
puUPs Poludwe]
1115

1115 hpoeg

pues PEIUSWa] g
puegspues Rt
111s hpueg |

1ITG
puesspueg Hiilg
oues

pusg/pULs MITIS

1t1s Hpueg

1115 Pahein

1118 Apues
purg pusg H1iIg

pues

1115 Apueg

111g Aehern

3198
1115 hpueg

[=LTRR FY- 111

FITTTTTiTd

i

LA Mt W M e Mt M B A A R A A B I S

—

RTINS TN T TR SO SO S0 Y N DU DN S TR I DA SE 0 TR IO N DO SO0 DO 200 T |

TS ST WL T WO N WO TRV TR Y S S S SN ATV N G AN Y N SO TUNY S U OO T NN U S DU T B OV B W

Aabng pue
0 O 0 I

PR}

21 o

L5

01

A2 3d

&

2188

RLAAREEN

TFTENL]IE R

TOUIC RN T S TOR O Y0 U OO N T A T S VA S N S T TN S T S A I |

Ausrabn et bbb omderbaceaihard

TR

it i

I A I A B A B S B S B B S

=,

IR TT DU g OC SN O 0 TOOY R YO TONY T S TN T YOO VAN T O U A N SN Y Y T T Y WO YOO W O O AN U0 SO O O B O B U T S T AN A Y S T S T T A I B

NARRINAN

x%@jm

DuUBH
ARARRARE

Y

|

42BNy puBH
(N T A S SO

|

ks

(SR

0°c

(s1iens 4Inn

(SR S

=

CERDERS

@}

S 1TUR G MO

a1oue g

ajdweg

(33> 9200
(11> BB8°FS

DUl Wdeg

myde(] xey

T I i F

LN I S - A A B R I M N M

MO

M9

LM I A A A A M A I U N S N B N S O N A (A N M N R U B N

i i T H t

IiI;II!llliili!ﬁlllillltllliilllii!llllillii%llllii!l

O T SN T S O N

TTpT

R N |

As2bng puey

| I

A N S .

008

(353D

1D

o8-

0L~

og-

=hy

ge-

Gz~

(SR

Crid vrdea(

CGCD SOl 2Dl see(
NEWHOCraesutbul

SO—-Ld) U0 TIEDOT
ey ¥I831 915

TV.INHANOIIANG VINOS




ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

GEOLQOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE: MWS-1

PAGE 1 OF 2

PROJECT: 2842

SITE LOCATION: 5565 Tesla Road
Livermore

DRILLER: WDC Drilling

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches
LOGGED BY: E. Hightower

DATE DRILLED: 3/12/2008

CASING ELEVATION:
DEPTH TO GW: 23 ft.

T.0.C. TO SCREEN: 25 ft.
SCREEN LENGTH: 10 ft.

APPROVED BY: M. Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.
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CL SANDY CLAY {CL): With some fine-grained gravel, dark brown; firm; moist; 36 =
fine~ to coarse-grained sand; no petroieum hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.
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cL SILTY CLAY (CL): With some fine-grained sand; light brown; firm; moist; g
no PHC odor. =
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COMMENTS:




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE: MWS-1 PAGE 2 OF 2

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

PROJECT: 2842 DATE DRILLED: 3/12/2008
SITE LOCATION: 5565 Tesla Road, Livermore CASING ELEVATION: 616.86 ft.
DRILLER: WDC Drilfing DEPTH TO GW: 23 1t
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger T.0.C.TO SCREEN: 25 1t
BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches SCREEN LENGTH: 10 .
LOGGED BY: E, Hightower APPROVED BY: M. Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.
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400 sp SAND (SP): Dark gray; loose; saturated; fine- to coarse-grained sand;
. no PHC odor.
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COMMENTS: TD @ 35ft.




ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

GEOLOGIC L.OG OF BOREHOLE: MWS-2

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT: 2842

SITE LOCATION: 5565 Tesla Road, Livermore

DRILLER: WDC Drilling

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches
LOGGED BY: E, Hightower

DATE DRILLED: 3/12/2008

DEPTH TO GW: 101t

CASING ELEVATION: 613.96 ft.

T.0.C. TO SCREEN: 10 ft.
SCREEN LENGTH: 151t

APPROVED BY: M. Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.
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SM SILTY SAND (SM). With fine-grained gravel; light brown; loose; dry; fine- g
to coarse-grained sand; no Petroleum Hydrocarbon {PHC) odor. E
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SILTY SAND {SM). With fine-grained gravel, brown; loose, saturated, fine-
5M to coarse-grained sand; no PHC cdor.
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SANDY CLAY (CL}): Olive brown with crange mottling; stiff, saturated; fine-
CL to coarse-grained sand; no PHC odor,
=
$_
[
28
k=]
% 20— 50 |22
6 (&3
cL SANDY CLAY (Cl.): Brown, sfiff, saturated, fine- to coarse-grained sand, E =
no PHC odor. 5
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Monterey #3

COMMENTS: TD @ 25 ft.




